


Front Cover: Student volunteers gather at the Pauline Lo
- _Nature Trail April 6, 1991, for Show You Care Day.

Student Handbook
1991-92

Methodist College does not discriminate on the basis of race, national or ethnic
origin, age, sex, handicap, or religion in the administration of its admission and
educational policies, scholarships, loan programs, athletics, or any other college-
administered program.




Welcome—President

Welcome— Vice President for Student Affairs
Welcome—President, Student Government Association
. Academic Calendar

Where You Can Find Answers to Your Questions
Campus Offices

Hours of Campus Services

Campus Services

Clubs and Organizations

Student Publications

Athletics

Campus Recreation and Intramural Program
Residence Hall Living

Judicial Code

Student Rights and Responsibilities
Demonstration and Peaceful Assembly g
The Methodist College Aids Policy &
Smoking Policy

Judicial System

Honor Code

Academic Affairs

Educational Records Privacy Policy

Vehicle and Parking Regulations

Student Government Association Constitution
Non-Discrimination/Non-Harassment/Grievance Statements
Facts About Fayetteville

Index



Dear Students:

It is always a pleasure to greet students entering or returning
to Methodist College. This is a community of many people—
students, faculty, staff, administrators—who live, study, and work
together. This process of sharing our lives together offers the
opportunity for each of us to be better, wiser, stronger, and more
productive than we would be alone.

In order for the maximum benefit of our life together to be
realized and for the truest sense of community to be achieved,
there must be a commitment from all members to "make it work."
We are committed to making Methodist College a good community
for you. We need your help to make it a good place for everyone.

I look forward with pleasure to working, studying, and
growing with you.

Sincerely,

M. Elton Hendricks
President



Dear Students:

It is with great enthusiasm that | offer you my sincerest
welcome to the Methodist College Community, whether you are a
new student or a student returning for another year.

| look forward to having the opportunity of meeting each of
you. I'm confident that we will work together to create the best
environment possible. | have found Methodist College to be a
special and unique place in terms of its people and programs. It is
my hope that, through the efforts of the staff and programs of the
Student Affairs Office, you will find the same warmth and
friendliness that | have found, as well as the challenges to grow
and broaden your horizons. My greatest hope is that you will feel
comfortable and a part of the community quickly and easily.

The purpose of the Student Affairs Office is to provide
opportunities for you to develop as a whole person. This means
that we work to complement the efforts of the faculty, staff, and
administration to help you grow intellectually, socially,
emotionally, and spiritually.

In order to accomplish this goal, the Student Affairs Office
provides numerous programs. We also offer you opportunitie§ to
become prepared for the many situations that you will face in life.

Please do not hesitate to stop by my office for a visit or with
any concern you may wish to share. You will always be welcome.

Joy and peace,

Michael W. Safley
Vice President for Student Affairs/
Dean of Students

2

Dear Fellow Students:

On behalf of the Student Government Association, | would like
to extend a warm welcome to those students who are returning and
to those who are attending Methodist College for the first time.

The Student Government Association exists to promote the
needs and concerns of the student body and to protect their rights.
We encourage all students to become actively involved in campus
organizations and activities. But more important, we want to
strongly encourage the utilization of the Student Government as an
avenue through which your concerns and suggestions can be met.

| would like to also extend a personal invitation to everyone of
you to stop by my office in the Student Union should you have any
questions about SGA and the various committees or should you have
any suggestions for improvements here at Methodist College. The
Student Government Association looks forward to serving you this
year.

| look forward to meeting you. May your experiences this year
at Methodist College be outstanding and memorable. God Bless.

Sincerely,

Kim Ratliff
President
Student Government Association



1991

~August 14
August 15
August 17
Aupmst 18-19
August 19
Aupas 20
August 21
Angrst 2y

Wr 3
cptemmber 9
Septeatber 13
Qaietier 7
Qetobier 12
Octeber 21-22

ober 23
Qettber 28
Qet6ber 30-
Novémber 8

Nc@&bcr 8
Nevember g1

ACADEMIC CALENDAR 1991-92

Wednesday
Thursday
Saturday
Sunday-Monday
Monday

Tuesday
Wednesday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Tuesday
Monday
Friday

Monday

Saturday
Monday-Tuesday
Wednesday
Monday

Monday-Friday
Friday

Thu gley

ovember 27-
December 1

December 1
December 2
December &
December 3
December 4

December 5-12

December 10
December 12
December 13
December 13
December 16
December 30
January 17

Wednesday-
Sunday

Sunday

Monday

Tuesday

Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday-Thursday
Tuesday

Thursday

Friday
Frnday
Monday
Monday
Friday

Orientation for New Faculty at 8:30 A.M.
General Faculty Meeting at 9:00 A.M.
New resident students arrive

Orientation & faculty advising (new students)
Residence halls open for returning
students 2:00 P.M.

REGISTRATION

CLASSES BEGIN AT 8:00 A.M.

Last day to add a class

Graduation at 3:00 P.M.

Last day to drop a class without record
Opening Convocation at 1:00 P.M.

Last day to submit intent-to-graduate
forms for December

Speech Competency Examination
6:30-8:30 P.M.

Homecoming

Fall Break

Midterm Grades due to Registrar by 3:00 P.M.

Advisee group meeting at 1:00 P.M.

Individual advisee conferences
Pre-registration materials due to Registrar

Y120 hara .
cgidcun%g halls close at 5:00 P.M.

Thanksgiving Holiday

Residence halls open at 2:00 P.M.
Classes resume at 8:00 AM.

Last day to drop class with WP or WF
Last day of class

Reading day

FINAL EXAMINATIONS

Day senior grades due to Registrar by
10:00 AM.

Evening senior grades due to Registrar by
9:00 A.M.

Graduation at 2:00 P.M.

Residence halls close at 5:00 P.M.

All grades due to Registrar by 10:00 AM.
Inter-term begins

Inter-term ends

1992
January
January

January
January
January
January
January
February
February
February
March

March
March
March
March
March

April
April
April
April
April
May
May
May
May
May
May
May
May

June

June

20-21

20
21
22
23

Sunday
Monday-Tuesday

Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Wednesday
Monday
Wednesday
Friday
Monday

Friday

Friday
Saturday-Sunday
Sunday

Monday
Wednesday
Thursday-Friday
Friday

Friday

Monday
Wednesday
Wednesday
Wednesday
Thursday-Thursday
Tuesday

Sunday

Sunday

Sunday

Monday
Wednesday

Thursday

New resident students arrive 2:00 P.M.
Orientation and faculty advising for

new students

Placement tests for new students
Continuing students arrive
REGISTRATION

CLASSES BEGIN at 8:00 A.M.

Last day to add classes

Opening Convocation at 1:00 P.M.

Last day to drop a class without record
Last day to submit intent-to-graduate for May
Speech Competency Examination
6:30-8:30 P.M.

Midterm grades due to Registrar by 3:00 P.M.
Residence halls close at 5:00 P.M.

Spring vacation (no classes)

Residence halls open at 2:00 P.M.
Classes resume at 8:00 A.M.

Advisee group meetings at 1:00 P.M.
Individual advisee conferences
Pre-registration materials due to Registrar
Good Friday (no classes)

Classes resume at 8:00 A.M.

Awards Day

Last day 1o drop a class with WP or WF
Last day of classes

FINAL EXAMINATIONS

Senior grades due to"Registrar by 9:00 A.M.
Baccalaureate Service at 10:30 A.M.
Graduation at 2:00 P.M.

Residence halls close at 5:00 P.M.

All grades due to Registrar by 5:00 P.M.
Last day to submit intent to graduate forms
for August

Speech Competency Examination
6:30-8:30 P.M.

SUMMER SCHOOL 1992

Term [—May 18-June 5, 1992
Term II—June 15-July 10, 1992 (July 4 Holiday)
Term HI—July 13-August 7, 1992

EVENING COLLEGE

Autumn Term [—August 5-October 4, 1991
Autumn Term II—October 15-December 13, 1991
Spring Term [—January 6-March 6, 1992
Spring Term [I—March 16-May 15, 1992
Summer Term [V—May 26-July 24, 1992

3



& ek

b I TR (R S,

10.
K,

12

1.
14.
19
16.
17,
18.

Can I get a tutor and how? Page 11

Where can I go if I need to talk? Page 9

How do I use the library? Page 11

What if I need something fixed in my room? Page 12
How do I get my mail? Page 14

What if I am sick? Page 15

Can I cash a check? Page 17

How do I request a private room? Page 30

What's there to do in Fayetteville? Page 68

How do I sign-up to play intramurals? Page 24

Where do I park my car? Page 63

. Where do I go for Career Guidance? Page 10

How do I reserve campus facilities? Page 11

I need to know more about Financial Aid? Page 16

How much am I charged for damages? Page 28

How long do I have to get a refund for dropped classes? Page 17
How do I change my major? Page 56

What happens if I get caught cheating? Page 50

Following is a list of the offices of the major administrative
officers of the college. The persons who hold these positions have
responsibility for the supervision of the overall operation of the
college and can be of great assistance to you as you go about your
life here at the college. Please feel free to consult these persons if
you have a need for their services.

Office of the President—Dr. M. Elton Hendricks—
The President is the chief executive officer of the college. As such,
he is responsible for the overall operation of the college and for the
coordination and planning of all of the functions with which the
college involves itself. The President is responsible to the Board of
Trustees and the North Carolina Annual Conference of the United
Methodist Church.

Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs and
Dean of the College—Dr. Erik J. Bitterbaum—The Vice
President for Academic Affairs and Dean of the College is the chief
academic officer of the college. He has responsibility for all of its
academic operations, including the faculty, the Office of the
Registrar, grants, and the Evening College.

Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs—
Mr. Gene Clayton—The Vice President for Business Affairs, is
the chief business officer of the college. He has responsibility for
all of the business operations of the college, including the Office of
the Comptroller, the Financial Aid Office, food services, the Snack
Bar, the Student Store, maintenance, grounds and physical plant,
purchasing, and budget development and management.

Office of the Vice President for Church and
Community Relations—Dr. William P. Lowdermilk—The
Vice President for Church and Community Relations is the chief
public relations officer of the college. He is responsible for the
News Bureau, the Office of the Campus Minister, the Mail Center,
non-academic conferences, and administers programs, publications,
and events that will enhance a positive relationship between the
college and its various constituencies.




Office of the Vice President for Development—Mr,
Tom Williams—The Vice President for Development is the chief
administrative officer of the college in charge of development and
fund-raising. He seeks to gain support from individual friends of
the college, corporations, foundations, the Methodist Church, and
various governmental agencies in order that the college may remain
financially strong and provide programs of high quality to its
student.

Office of the Vice President for Student Affairs and
Dean of Students—Mr. Michael W. Safley—The Vice
President for Student Affairs is the chief administrative officer of the
college in charge of student services. He has responsibility for
student-related non-academic operations of the college, including
Residence Life, Student Activities, the Student Government
Association, the campus judicial system, counseling, health
services, guidance and placement, Intramurals, Campus recreation,
security, and the operation of the Student Union.

Student Center 8:00 A.M.-10:00 P.M. Daily

Student Government Will be posted on the Monday-Friday
Association office door

Student Affairs 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M. Monday-Friday

Counseling, Guidance,
and Placement

8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.

Monday-Friday

Cafeteria
Breakfast 7:15 AM.-8:15 A M. Monday-Friday
Continental Breakfast  8:15 A.M.-9:00 A.M. Monday-Friday
Lunch 11:30 A.M.-1:15 P.M. Monday-Friday
Dinner 5:30 P.M.-6:45 P.M. Monday-Friday
Continental Breakfast  9:00 A.M.-10:00 A.M. Weekends
Lunch 11:00 AM.-1:00 P.M.
Dinner 5:00 P.M.-5:45 P.M.
Snack Bar 8:00 A.M.-9:00 P.M. Monday-Friday
Library 7:45 AM.-10:00 P.M. Monday-Thursday
7:45 AM.-9:00 P.M. Friday
10:00 A.M.-5:30 P.M. Saturday
1:30 P.M.-9:00 P.M. Sunday
Infirmary 8:00 A.M.-Noon Monday-Friday
Riddle Center 8:00 A.M.-10:00 P.M. ‘Monday-Friday
4:00 P.M.-10:00 P.M. ** Saturday
4:00 P.M.-10:00 P.M. Sunday
Bookstore 8:00 AM.-4:00 P.M. Monday-Friday
Post Office 8:00 A.M.-3:45 P.M. Monday-Friday
Intramural Office 9:00 A.M.-10:00 P.M. Monday-Friday
Noon-9:00 P.M. Saturday
2:00 P.M.-9:00 P.M. Sunday

4%1::;.
iR

e
.

Office of Counseling and Placement

Personal Counseling—The Director of Counseling, the
Campus Minister, and various members of the Student Affairs staff
are available to provide personal counseling services to students as
needed. The purpose of this service is to work with students on an
individual basis in order to help them achieve their academic and
personal goals. The Student Affairs Department and the Director of
Counseling help identify students experiencing problems, work with
them individually and in small groups, and promote support systems

9



on the campus to help students make satisfactory personal and
academic adjustments to college life. Staff members also refer
students to the Counseling Office to determine if professionals in the
Fayetteville community are required for more intense or specialized
services.

Methodist College has an established contract with the
Cumberland County Mental Health Department for counseling and
referral services at no cost to the students, faculty, and staff.

All personal counseling services are confidential. The limits of
the confidentially are extended only if the counselor believes that the
student may physically harm himself/herself or cause harm to
another individual.

Placement—The Counseling and Placement Office is located in
the Student Union for all Methodist College students. Services
available for students include CLEP and SAT testing, Interest
Inventory testing, job placement aids, placement files on graduates,
job fair opportunities, interview and resume writing workshops,
listing of part-time and full-time job opportunities, small group
activities in specific areas, personal counseling, career counseling,
graduate school catalogs and counseling, and seminar-workshops
on different social and academic problems.

As specific needs arise in students' lives, the Counseling Office
will attempt to assist in these needs. Students may see the counselor
on a walk-in basis.

All job information is located outside the Counseling Office in
the Student Union Building. An up-to-date directory of current job
opportunities are on file.

Graduate of Professional Training

In addition to the career planning and placement services
provided by the Office of Guidance and Placement, a special advisor
assists students who wish post-baccalaureate education. Dr. Suzan
K. Cheek advises students interested in the pursuit of graduate and
professional training and counsels them as to the availability of
appropriate scholarships and fellowships. She can be contacted at
Extension 309 or in Room 217 of the Trustees' Building.

CLEP Testing
CLERP tests are college level equivalency tests that students may
take if they believe that they have the knowledge and ability to pass a
certain class. CLEP tests are offered when students request the
service. A student needs to contact the Counseling Office one week
prior to the taking of a CLEP test for a testing appointment.

10

Library Services

Davis Memorial Library, houses approximately 75,000
volumes, 570 periodical and newspaper subscriptions, a microform
area with self-service reader/printers and over 7,000 volumes, and a
music listening room with over 2600 recordings. Copying services,
study rooms, and typewriters are also available. Interlibrary loan
service and searches of computerized bibliographic databases in the
humanities, sciences, and social sciences are available.

Library orientation and research assistance are available. A
library handbook is distributed without charge. Students can take 1-
s.h. course in library use.

The Teaching Materials Center, a branch of the main library,
houses audio-visual materials and equipment, a children's literature
collection, and teaching aids (including educational computer
software) for the Teacher Education Program. It is located in the
Trustees' Building.

A library card is required to check out books and to use
equipment.

The Academic and Social Enrichment Program

Methodist College has established an Academic Enrichment
Program to assist all students. The primary focus of the program,
however, is to identify and assist those incoming freshmen,
perceived to be at risk. The program helps these students to adjust
academically, emotionally, and socially to the college environment.

Peer Counselors/Tutors work with these students to help them
achieve academic success while in college by providing
individualized counseling and tutoring. Tutoring is also available, at
no cost, to all other Methodist College students.

Campus Facilities
The facilities of the college are used extensively by a wide
variety of individuals from the campus community and outside
agencies.

Campus Calendar—The campus calendar is kept in the office
of the Special Assistant to the Vice President for Church and
Community Relations. You must clear all proposed projects with
the Student Affairs Office and the Office of the Vice-President for
Academic Affairs to avoid schedule conflicts.

Scheduling Campus Facilities—Reservation forms for
campus facilities are kept in the Student Affairs Office and the Office
of the Vice President for Church and Community Relations.
Facilities in the Student Union must be reserved through the Student
Affairs Office. Academic facilities are reserved through the

11




Registrar's Office. Other facilities must be reserved through the
office of the Special Assistant to the Vice President for Church ang
Community Relations. Forms must be completed for a facility to be
reserved. If a public address system or special lighting is required,
the form must be completed one week prior to the event.

Chaperones—All registered social events require one or more

chaperones depending on the type of activity and the number in
attendance. The Vice President for Student Affairs will determine
the number of chaperones, and security that must be present at
student activities or functions.

Church and Civic Organizations—The Methodist College
campus is the site of many church and civic programs. A thousand
visitors may be on campus on a given day and over 45,000 during
the course of a year. Some groups use the college cafeteria,
Student participation and cooperation are necessary for the college to
provide this service.

Methodist has made special arrangements with certain
civic organizations to permit student attendance at no
charge upon presentation of a college I.D. Included are the
Fayetteville Symphony, the Community Concert Series, the Dance
Theatre of Fayetteville, the North Carolina Symphony, and the Cape
Fear Regional Band. The dates and times of these events are listed
in the bi-weekly calendar and in a calendar of all campus events.
For questions about programs for which students must pay an
admission charge, please the office of the Special Assistant to the
Vice President for Church and Community Relations.

Students can also receive credit for attendance
by enrolling in the following Humanities courses:

Humanities 201-204 Humanities Enrichment Series—
1/2 s.h. each—Up to 2 s.h. of elective credit (1/2 hour of credit per
semester). Must attend 12 events (approximately 1 per week),
mainly Fine Arts programs but including lectures, seminars, and
college events (e.g., convocations, the Iterations Series, the
Southern Writers' Symposium, Student Government Association
programs, speeches, award ceremonies). Grading-pass/fail.
Attendance checked by tickets/programs turned in after events and
by program evaluations. Monitored by the Vice-President of
Student Affairs.

Maintenance Services
The Maintenance Department of Methodist College strives to
work with students to make day-to-day activities as comfortable as
possible. Cooperation by students is imperative. Prompt reporting

12

. . . -11
of mai ance needs to your R.A. or residence hall director wi

mmar:?;lmediate response possible. Any problem of heating, air-
conditioning, or lighting in you area of residence should be

* onorted. Because of the pride we take in our campus buildings and

: grounds, your assistance is greatly appreciated.

Student Information Services :

Methodist College makes a sincere effort to keep students
hometowns advised of any and all accomplishments students
achieve while at Methodist College. 'Addmonally,_ news of awards,
achievements, elected offices, etc., is sent to regional papers and

“radio and television stations. In order for the News Bureau to

provide accurate information on these rel_cases to the media, each
student must complete a Student Information Form and continue to
update the form each semester. These forms are mailed to each
incoming student, and additional forms are available from the News
Bureau in the Mallett-Rogers House Annex. Once complete, forms
are kept on file in the News Bureau but are available to students

upon request.

Poster and Flyer Policy—All posters and flyers must
be approved by the Assistant Dean of Students before posting.
Before posting, students will be given a list of guidelines that must
be followed when posting flyers and posters.

Food Services \ :

Cafeteria—Coming to college proves to be a major change in
most students' lives. One of the more significant changes 1s no
longer having home cooking. This means no more raiding the
refrigerator in the middle of the night and no more dmlncrs at which
you sit down with you family and discuss the days' events. No
college cafeteria will ever rival Mom's peach cobbler. However, the
food service system and its employees go to great lengths to provide
students with an enjoyable meal and atmosphere. Special Steak
Nights; theme nights such as Halloween, Christmas, and
Homecoming; and other special events all serve to enhance meals at
Methodist College. The college cafeteria also proves to be a great
social center. ) 4

Board charges will not be refunded except in case of withdrawal
by a student who has paid board in advance of the week of
withdrawal. ;

Appropriate clothing (including street shoes) must be worn in
the cafeteria at all times.

13




All residence students are required to be on the meal
plag. Meals can be prepared for students with special dietary
needs.

Food Service is glad to accommodate students who cannot
attend a meal due to illness so long as a note of verification is
secured from a member of the Student Affairs staff.

Snack Bar—The Snack Bar, located in the Student Union, is
open throughout the day and into the evening Monday through
Sunday. Hours of operation will be determined on student
purchasing patterns and posted.

"A la carte" services are available in the Snack Bar. A full line
of sandwiches is available, as are french fries, cold drinks, ice
cream, candies, crackers, and other items.

Transfer meals are available in the snack bar. A transfer meal is
for the student on the meal plan who has missed lunch or dinner in
%w cafeteria. A list of daily transfer meals is posted in the Snack

ar.

Student Store Services

‘The Student Store is located in the north end of the Student
Union. Textbooks can be purchased by cash, check, or charge sale.
All charge sales must be approved at the Business Office.

Available at the Student Store are school supplies, clothing,
greeting cards, and various gift items.

The hours of operation are from 8:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.
Monday through Friday.

Postal Services

United States Post Office (Methodist College Branch)

A postal service window, located in the Student Store, is open
for operation Monday through Friday form 8:00 A.M to 3:45 P.M.

Mail delivery to the Methodist College Branch is distributed and
available in the individual mailboxes after 10:00 A.M.

All residence hall students are assigned a mailbox during the
registration period. Mailboxes are not assigned to commuting
students.

A mail drop is located at the Student Store.

Exterior collection boxes are located at the north end of the
Student Union. Collection time is 4:00 P.M. Monday through
Friday and noon Saturday.

Money Orders are available at the Post Office. However, due to

goos(t)a]l?rf&poning procedures, money orders cannot be issued after

14

Health Services

Health services are provided to students by a registered nurse
who works for the college during clinic hours and on an on-call
basis. Medical and other health problems should be referred to the
nurse during regular office hours whenever possible. Emergency
medical needs should be brought to the attention of residence hall
staff for assistance. In addition to the provision of clinical services,
the nurse provides presentations to students on a variety of wellness
issues in order to assist them to maintain a high level of health and
well-being. Office hours are 8:00 A.M. to noon, Monday-Friday in
the Health Center located in the Student Union. In addition to the
services provided by the college, Fayetteville has available to
students two hospitals, several clinics, and a number of private
medical practitioners in a wide variety of specialties. Contact the
nurse for further information.

1—Special Medications—Individuals who take special
medications for allergies, diabetes, etc. must notify the nurse of the
problem and the names of the special medications immediately upon
their arrival at Methodist College.

2— Medical Information for Instructors—Medical notes from the
Health Center can be obtained by the student to explain class
absences to instructors.

3—Accident or Illness Away from college while on college
Activities—Any boarding student involved in an‘accident or illness
occurring away from the college while on college sponsored
activities should report to the health center immediately upon return
to campus to preserve student insurance rights.

4—Transporting Injured Students—Persons should not be
transported to a doctor or hospital without the approval of the
college nurse or another college official, except in emergencies. To
do so may involve the student or students, as well as the college, in
legal complications and may involve financial responsibility for the
medical services. In the event of an emergency, notify immediately
one of the following: the college nurse, Residential Coordinator,
Resident Advisor, or the Student Affairs Office.

5—Special Diets—Special diets can be prepared to meet the
needs of students under medical care but are limited to the resources
of the cafeteria. Notify the nurse and cafeteria director of special
needs.

6—Immunization Requirements—North Carolina Law requires
that students bring an adequate immunization record to the college.
This immunization record must clearly document that you have
received the following minimum immunizations:

Rubeola (Red Measles Vaccination)—shot must have been
received on or after your first birthday, required for all new students

15




7

born in 1957 or later.

Rubella Vaccination (German Measles)—required for all new
students up through 49 years of age.

Tetanus-Diphtheria (TD) Vaccination—3 dose series—You
probably received this as a DTP during infancy. One dose is
required within the past ten years.

Your record of immunizations should be available from your
physician, clinic, or former high school. Your parents should know
where you received immunization as a child.

Medically verified records will be required, that is, your
immunization record must contain the number of doses of vaccine,
dates of administration (Month/Day/Year preferably), and must be
signed or stamped by a health care provider. You have 30 calendar
days from your date of registration to present us with your
immunization record.

Financial Aid Services

All students desiring financial aid must apply each year they
intend to receive an award of financial aid. Application forms may
be obtained at the Student Financial Aid Office. Methodist College
will accept the results from any of the approved need analysis
agencies (to include ACT, CCS, PHEAA and USA Funds). Itis
recommended that applications be submitted to the processor no later
than May l1st of each year.

The financial need of the student is defined as the difference
between the resources of the student and parents and the cost of
attending Methodist College. The need analysis provides the basis
upon which an applicant's need is determined. All information
concerning the student's financial situation and the family's
circumstances is held in complete confidence by the Financial Aid
Office and is not a part of the student's general file with Methodist
College.

Continuing or transfer students applying for financial assistance
(institutional, state, or Title IV funds) are evaluated at the end of
each academic year to determine if they have met the institution's
Standards of Satisfactory Academic Progress for financial aid.
These standards are published in the Financial Aid Information
booklet, which is available upon request from the Financial Aid
Office. All students expecting to receive financial assistance are
encouraged to become familiar with these standards.

It is strongly recommended that students apply for aid as soon as
income tax forms are completed in the spring for the following fall
and spring semesters. Financial aid is awarded on a first-come
basis.

16

Business Services

Check Cashing—Personal checks ( not exceeding $25) can be
cashed in the Business Office with approval of the Comptroller.
Personal checks (for the amount of purchase only) can also be
cashed in the Student Store. The Methodist College I.D. card must
be shown prior to the check's being cashed.

Approximately three weeks before the end of any semester,
personal checks will no longer be cashed (in order to allow all
checks to clear the banks before the end of the semester).

A $10 charge is assessed students writing a check with
insufficient funds in their accounts. A second incident during one
semester will result in the denial of check-cashing privileges.

Fees, Tuition, Room and Board—The cost of fees,
tuition, room, and board is as shown in the catalogue. All such
costs are due at the Business Office in advance of registration. All
students are encouraged to make necessary financial arrangements
prior to arriving for the first day of classes. Class cards will not be
issued, nor will you be allowed in class until all financial matters are
properly arranged.

Reimbursements—The college reserves the right to apply
reimbursements against any unpaid balance currently due.

Withdrawals—If a student officially withdraws from
Methodist College during the first fourteen(14) calendar days from
the day classes are scheduled to begin in the fall and spring
semesters, he/she will be eligible for a prorated refund as follows:

Date of Withdrawal-Amount of Refund—1-7 days,
including first class day 75% tuition and fees; 8-14 days, including
first class day 50% tuition and fees

After 14 days, no refunds will be make except in case of tuition
paid in advance beyond the current semester or board (meals) paid in
advance beyond the week in which withdrawal becomes effective.
No refunds will be made after the second scheduled day
of classes in the summer program or after 11:30 A.M.
Friday morning of the first week of classes in the
evening program (Saturday classes excepted).

Security Services
Methodist College provides security officers who patrol the
college twenty-four hours per day. These officers have as their
main purpose the protection of the lives and property of Methodist
College students and the physical property of the college. If you

17




need an escort after dark, then notify a security guard by dialing
630-7161. The college also receives service from the Fayetteville
City Police Department and the North Carolina State Police. The
security of the persons and property of individuals on the campus is
everyone's responsibility. Lock your residence hall door when you
leave the room, even just to go next door to visit a friend. Do not
walk alone at night. Park your car in well-lighted areas. Report any
suspicious activity to college officials.

Methodist College offers a wide variety of clubs, organizations,
and other activities for its students. The Student Affairs Office is
interested in working with students to develop new organizations to
meet perceived student needs. If you and fellow students wish to
organize, please come by to talk with the Assistant Dean of
Students. The Student Affairs Office will also work with currently
existing organizations to strengthen their programs and provide
training for group leaders. Clubs and organizations currently in
existence on the campus are listed below. If you are interested in
any of the groups, contact the Faculty Advisor listed.

Accounting Club

Alpha Chi (Academic Honorary)
Alpha Psi Omega (Theatre Honorary)
Beta Beta Beta (Biological Society)
Black Student Movement

Campus Ministry

International Students

Methodist College Chemical Society
Methodist College Chorus

Monarch Playmakers (Theatre Club)
National Association of Teachers of Singing
Omicron Delta Kappa (Leadership Honorary)
Phi Eta Sigma (Freshman Honorary)

Phi Sigma lota (Foreign Language Honorary)
Political Science and History Club

Psi Chi (Psychology Honorary)

Psychology Club

Residence Hall Councils

ROTC-Monarch Company

Sigma Omega Chi (Sociology Honorary)

18

Mr. William Richardson
Dr. Erik Bitterbaum
Dr. Jack Peyrouse

Dr. Margaret Folsom
Mr. Jessie Smith
Rev. Carrie Parrish
Mrs. Jane Cherry

Dr. Arnal Guzman

Dr. Narendra Singh
Mr. Alan Porter

Dr. Jack Peyrouse

Mr. Alan Porter

Mr. Parker Wilson
Dr. Richard Walsh
Mrs. Elaine Porter
Dr. Suzan Check

Dr. John Campbell
Dr. John Campbell
Residential Coordinators
Capt. John Bucciarelli
Dr. John Sill

Mrs. Emily Seamon
Dr. John Sill
Student Activities Council (Program Board) Mr. Chris Ryan
Student Education Association Dr. Anthony DeLapa
Student Government Association Mr. Mike Safley
Student Music Educators National Conference ~ Mr. Michael Rogers
Students in Free Entreprize Dr. Donald Kline

Sociology and Social Work Club

Clubs

Accounting Club—The Methodist College Accounting Club
is the gathering of Accounting and non-accounting majors interested
in accounting issues. The club invites speakers to visit the campus
and talk to students about their accounting background, experience,
and expertise. The club engages in fund raisers and also gets
involved in Homecoming activities. It is a good resource of first-
hand information about the accounting profession. The club is a
student chapter of the National Association of Accountants and is
involved in local activities with this organization.

Alpha Chi—Membership in Alpha Chi, the academic
honorary, is by invitation only. This invitation is extended to
seniors who are academically ranked in the top five percent of their
class and to juniors who are ranked in the top three percent of their
class. At graduation, members are dlstmgmshcd by a sapphire blue
and emerald green cord and tassel.

Alpha Psi Omega—Alpha Psi Omega is a national honor
sorority dedicated to the advancement of educational theatre. A
student does not need to be a theatre major to qualify for
membership; however, belonging is limited to those individuals who
have made outstanding contributions to college theatre, including
both technical work and acting. At the end of the academic year, the
Omicron Mu chapter presents an award to the student who has
shown exemplary interest in theatre arts at Methodist College.

Beta Beta Beta—Tri Beta is a national honor and professional
society for students in the biological sciences. Its objectives are to
promote scholastic excellence and research in appointed areas of
science. Anyone interested in the biological sciences may hold
associate membership; however, full membership (the right to hold
office) is limited to students who have completed three biology
courses with a B average. The local chapter, Tau Zeta, was
chartered in 1982. Its members participate in various service
projects and sponsor speakers from wildlife centers and other
colleges. Club members take field trips to the North Carolina
Zoological Park, the Carolina Beach and Fort Fisher Marine
Laboratories, and other places of interest. Students who enjoy any
phase of the Biological Sciences are encouraged to join.

19




.l

The Black Student Movement—The Black Student
Movement (BSM) is an organization working for better campus
relations. All students are welcome. Though BSM is an
organization dealing with minority issues, the organization is helpful
to all students who are having difficulties.

Hall Council—Each residence hall has a Hall Council made
up of the President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, Social
Chairman, and Fire Marshal. These councils provide various
services, including programs that allow the RA's and Hall Council
to work together. The Hall Council also serves as a voice for the
residents with Student Affairs. Though this is not an entertainment
committee, programs and other activities are geared towards the
interest of the residents.

Monarch Playmakers—The Methodist College Monarch
Playmakers is an enjoyable organization that supports and promotes
theatre and gains its membership from those who have participated
in campus theatre. Masque-Keys support theatre on campus and in
the community through charitable acts. It plans, organizes, and
gives productions and an end-of-the-year picnic.

History and Political Science Club—The History and
Political Science Club is open to anyone interested. It tries to
increase awareness of and interest in either history or political
science through several different means, e.g., field trips to historical
sites and to the Dean Dome for the Debate of the Presidential
Candidates, guest speakers explaining such areas as Central America
and South Africa.

The Methodist College Chemical Society—The purpose
of the Methodist College Chemical Society is to unite those students
seeking a major or a minor in the field of chemistry, to discuss
current events of areas of research that are of importance to the field
of chemistry, and to provide information on employment
opportunities for those seeking jobs in the area of chemistry. The
Methodist College Chemical Society cultivates interest in the area of
chemistry through the use of field trips and invitations to outside
speakers and by attending area as well as national meetings of the
American Chemical Society.

Methodist College Chorus—The Methodist College Chorus
is a select group of individuals chosen for their personality, moral
character, and leadership qualities, as well as for their exceptional
talent in music. It is well known for its spirited rendition of many
types of music. Past programs have included a country music
medley with contemporary and popular selections, as well as
standard classical repertoire. Frequent tours of the eastern seaboard
have taken the members from Connecticut to Florida. Recently, the
Chorus toured the Bahamas. It is in constant demand at churches,
civic clubs, military installations, conferences, and rallies

20

throughout eastern North Carolina.

International Student Association—The International
Student Association provides an environment for promoting the
culture of international students and making the campus more aware
of foreign cultures. Any member of the Methodist College
Community who has an interest in foreign culture may join.

Omicron Delta Kappa—Omicron Delta Kappa is a national
leadership society. To qualify for membership, juniors and seniors
must demonstrate exemplary character, scholarship and intelligence,
service and leadership in campus life, good citizenship within the
community, and dedication to democratic deals. Membership is also

- based on a person's activities in five areas: scholarship, athletics,

student government, fine arts, and religious life. Students selected
for the society are also required to meet a minimum grade point
average.

Phi Sigma Iota—Phi Sigma Iota honors juniors and
undergraduate students of foreign languages who have at least a B
average in their entire college work and in all foreign language
courses, have completed at least one course at the third-year level,
and rank in the highest thirty-five percent of their class in general
scholarship. The purpose of this honor society is stated in the
motto: "To understand others is to understand oneself, one's
culture, and one's heritage." The goal is to foster the learning of
foreign languages as a means of achieving a bgtter understanding
among individuals and nations. Phi Sigma Iota awards
scholarships, fellowships, and grants to deserving, ambitious young
undergraduate and graduate students, as well as faculty, to complete
scholarly programs in foreign languages, literatures, and cultures.

Psi Chi—Psi Chi 1s the National Honor Society in
Psychology. In order to be a member of Psi Chi, a student must be
in the top 1/3 of their academic class and have a B average in their
psychology course work. They must also have completed at least 6
semester hours of psychology classes and be enrolled in their third
class before they will be considered.

Student Activities Council (S.A.C.)—The Student
Activities Council (S.A.C.) is a branch of the S.G.A. that deals with
the programming of special activities and events (e.g., comedians,
magicians, concerts, mentalists) held on campus. Suggestions and
participation are welcomed.

Senate—The Senate is a duly elected body designed to have an
impact on student life at Methodist College. All groups of students
are equally represented. The senate meets bi-weekly to debate
issues and deal with legislation designed to improve student life at
the college. Elections for senators are held each spring. S.G.A.
encourages all students to get involved with the Senate.

21




Student Government Association (S.G.A.)—The
S.G.A. is composed of all full- and part-time students at Methodist
College. The association is governed be a constitution and directed
by officers elected by the student body. The purpose of the S.G.A.
is to represent the students to the college administration and design
programs to meet the needs of the students. All students are
encouraged to participate in the programs sponsored by the S.G.A.
and to provide new ideas for implementation.

Student Education Association—The Student Education
Association (S.E.A.) is the Methodist College chapter of the Student
North Carolina Association of Educators (SNCAE) and the National
Education Association (NEA), the professional organization for
teachers and educators. The organization is open to freshmen,
sophomores, juniors, and seniors planning to teach in any field or at
any level; membership is affiliated with the state and national
organizations, with access to all services (i.e., discounts). SEA
provides programs of interest to students entering the teaching
profession and opportunities for leadership and professional
development.

22

Student Publications are governed by the Publications
Committee.

Small Talk is the Methodist College campus newspaper,
which is distributed monthly to students and faculty at no cost. It
has won numerous awards in the last decade from the Associated
Collegiate Press.

Tapestry is the creative arts/literary magazine published
annually at Methodist College and distributed free in September.
The best of student prose, poetry, graphics, and art work is selected
for publication. Faculty and alumni also submit material.

Carillon is the yearbook published as an annual pictorial
record of Methodist College student life and distributed to students
free in October. Upon request, each student enrolled full-time both
semesters is entitled to a yearbook at no charge. Any student who is
enrolled full-time for only one semester must pay an additional cost
of $12.50 to purchase a yearbook. Any Carillion not picked up
within thirty (30) days of the initial dlsmbuuon becomes the
property of Methodist College.

Student Editors—The editors of the three studcn{ publications
are nominated by the Publications Committee, which oversees all
student publications. Effective fall, 1989, student editors will
receive a stipend for their work on these publications. Students
wishing to join any publication staff are invited to apply with the
appropriate student editor in the Publications Center.

Many opportunities for participation in intercollegiate activities
are available for men and women. Methodist College is a member
of the Dixie Intercollegiate Athletic Conference (DIAC) and National
Collegiate Athletic Association (NCAA) Division III. Both the
conference and NCAA regulations prohibit athletic scholarships.
The college fields the following intercollegiate sports for men:

Bascball
Basketball
Cross Country

23



Cheerleading
Football
Golf
Soccer
Tennis
_ Track
Methodist College is also a member of the Women's Division of
NCAA. The Lady Monarchs participate in the followin
intercollegiate sports: 5
Basketball
Cheerleading
Cross Country
Fast Pitch Softball
Golf
Soccer
Tennis
Track
Volleyball

The Methodist College Campus Recreation and Intramural
Program provides an opportunity for students to make constructive
use of their leisure time. The program involves informal use of
facilities and a comprehensive vigorous sports competition among
the men and women of the college.

The intramural bulletin boards, located at the CRIMP Office,
contain current information regarding sign-up procedures, upcoming
events, sghedules, team standing, etc.
~ The intramural schedules and notices are the backbone of the
intramural communication system and are available at 1:00 P.M. on

Friday of each week. The schedules on the bulletin board are to be
used as a ready reference.

First Aid and Accident Policy—Methodist College
assumes no responsibility for injuries received during intramural
activities. Students, faculty and staff are reminded that intramural
participation 1s completely voluntary. Provisions have been made

with_the Security Office for transportation to Urgent Care or the
hospital when needed.

24

Each year a small number of injuries occur which require

reatment at the local hospital. The nature of intramural activity and
the number of Methodist college students, faculty and staff who

participate, combine to make their occurrence inevitable. It is
strongly recommended that all participants have a physical
examination and secure and equate medical insurance prior to

participation.

The residential experience has a great impact on college students,
both during the time in college and afterwards. One of the major
purposes of the Student Affairs Department is to aid you in making
your time at Methodist a valuable and developmental experience. As
a result, it is the policy of the college that all freshmen must live in
college-operated residence facilities unless they are local residents.
However, residence hall housing is offered to provide a common
learning experience for as many Methodist College students as
possible. All requests for waivers of this policy must be directed in
writing to the Dean of Students.

Residence Hall Staff—We have Residential Coordinators
and Resident Advisors in each residence hall. These persons are
employed by the college and are available to provide information,
counseling, and programming for residents. They have been trained
to deal with emergencies, to protect individual and institutional
rights through the enforcement of all college policies, and to assume
the administrative responsibilities of a residence hall. Their goal is
to develop living environments that promote close interpersonal
relationships, individual growth and learning, and a strong sense of
community responsibility and identity.

Get involved—You are encouraged to become an active and a
contributing member of your residence hall "community" by helping
your neighbors to develop a hall theme and motto; by joining a hall
intramural team, by attending community meetings; by assisting in
enforcing quiet hours; and by attending programs and activities
sponsored by your hall government and residence hall staff
members.

While the student is a residence at the college, the
occupancy of the residence hall room is considered as
the use of a college facility. This usage does not give the
same latitude as does a lessee-lessor rental contract.

25



The residence halls, as well as the cafeteria, gz
closed during Thanksgiving, Christmas and S;’:lri::e
Holidays. All students should plan to be at home or have othe
accommodations during these holiday periods. Students must leav;
the campus within twenty-four hours after their last fing]
cxaglinz_mon at the end of each semester unless they are part of

raduation exercises or are granted special permissi
%tudent Affairs Office. . ; . ssion i
Students unable to find accommodations during college

vacations should contact the Student Affairs Office in advance for
assistance.

Housing of Out-of-State and International Students
durmg Holldays—_The college does not assume any financial or
supervisory responsibility for out-of-state or international students
during periods when it is closed but will assist students in finding
accommodations.

Requirements for living in the Residence Halls are as
follows:

1. All students in the regular college program who register for
twelve or more semester hours in any semester are considered to be
full-time students. Students living in the residence halls must carry
a minimum of twelve semester hours at all times.

2. In order to remain a resident student a student must pass a
minimum of six semester hours during the previous semester.

Residence Hall Services

The College offers a wide variety of services to its students who
live in the residence facilities. The services are intended to assist
students in their everyday activities and to help create a quiet,
comfortable, and safe atmosphere for study, sleeping, and mature
socialization. _

Telephone Services—Methodist College provides local
telephone service in each Residence Hall room through Carolina
Telephone Company. The students must provide their own phone.
Long distance service will be provided by U.S. Sprint. Each room
will be assigned a phone number which will be in operation when
students arrive in the Fall. Students may have their phone numbers
unpublished in the Student Directory at their request. Those
students using the long distance service will be assigned a seven
digit number that can be used on any phone on campus.

Cablevision Services—Each room is cable equipped with
basic cable channels provided free of charge. Any student can sign
up with Cablevision of Fayetteville at the beginning of each semester
for additional cable services. Installation and payment for additional
cable services is the responsibility of the student. Once the cable has
been hooked up in a room, the student cannot transfer it to another
room.

Fire Protection—The college has installed fire alarm systems
in each residence hall for the protection of residential students. Fire
extinguishers and smoke alarms are also availdble on each floor.
The college is served by the Fayetteville Fire Department, which has
a station located on Rose Hill Road as well as in other locations
around the city. It is a serious violation of college standards and
state laws for students to tamper with fire protection equipment.

Vending Machines—Vending machines for soft drinks and
snacks are available in each residence hall and in various other
locations around the campus. For refunds of any money lost in
vending machines, complete a vending machine form in the Student
Affairs Office.

Laundry Services—Washing machines and dryers are
available in each residence hall. These machines are owned,
operated and maintained by a private company on behalf of the
college. Washer service costs $.75 per load; dryer service, $.50 per
load. For refunds on any money lost in these machines, complete a
form in the Student Affairs Office.

Office and Intercom Services—Each residence hall has an
office operated be hall staff and workers during various hours of the
day. Office operating hours are posted in each hall. Each hall also
has an intercom system, which can be used for paging individuals in
certain circumstances, for making announcements for students, and

27




for emergencies. Vandalism to intercom speakers on hall g
considered a serious offence.

Residence Hall Housing Agreement—Resident students
sign a housing agreement form when they check in. Failure to
comply with these regulations or to sign a housing agreement can
result in revocation of housing privileges and/or disciplinary action,
Methodist College reserves the right to change these guidelines with
notice, at any time.

Damage Deposits and Assessments

Methodist College requires that a damage deposit of $50.00 be
posted by every resident student of the college. This deposit is held
in escrow to cover the costs charged for damage to the student's
room or to public areas of the residence halls. A student who is
billed for damages will have that amount deducted from the damage
deposit and will also be required immediately to reimburse the
deposit to the $50.00 level in order to continue as a residential
student. Students who are charged for damages or cleaning fees at
the end of a semester as they check out of their rooms will also have
these fees charged to the damage deposit. Reimbursement must be
paid before the student will be allowed to enroll as a residential
student for the following semester. Damage charges in excess of
$50.00 must be paid immediately as noted for other payments
above.

The damage deposit noted above remains with the Business
Office of the college throughout the student's career at Methodist. It
is refunded only when a student permanently leaves the college
(graduation, transfer, etc.) and the Student Affairs Office certifies
that there are no damages to the room or other college property for
which the student is responsible.

The college will not absorb the costs of damage and vandalism
that occur in the residence halls during the academic year.
Therefore, every student is responsible for his/her residence hall
room. Damages to the room are charged to the occupants unless
another person has been proven the cause. Students are also held
responsible for the public areas of the halls in which they live.
Damages to the halls, restrooms, lobbies, and other public areas are
charged to the individual(s) responsible. In cases in which the
perpetrator cannot be identified, the costs for repair are
prorated among the residents of the hall/building.

You are required to conduct yourself as an adult and respect
college property. College furniture must not be removed from the
halls. If you damage or break anything, you will be charged for the
cost of replacing the item.

28

The Maintenance Department of the college has developed a list
of the cost of repairs typically necessary 1n residence halls.
Damages not included on the list are billed at the estimated cost of
the college for such repairs. Labor charges of $10.00 per hour are

also charged.

Damage Assessments

Bed repair (minor) $20.00
Blind repair 16.00
Blind replacement 50.00
Ceiling repair at cost
Chair repair 25.00
Chair replacement 50.00
Desk repair 20.00
Glass Door replacement 150.00
Door repair 40.00
Door replacement 150.00
Floor damage at cost
Light fixture repair 15.00
Light fixture replacement 40.00
Lock repair 20.00
Lock replacement 40.00
Mattress replacement 120.00
Mattress cover replacement 25.00
Mirror replacement 30.00
Not replacing bed to original location 50.00
Room cleaning 25.00
Screen repair 20.00
Screen replacement 30.00
Wardrobe repair at cost
Wardrobe replacement at cost
Window glass replacement 50.00
Painting a room 100.00
Removal of furniture 50.00

Keys—Each student is issued one (1) room key and a mattress
cover. A deposit totaling $10.00 is required for both. The deposit
remains with the Business Office throughout a student's career at
Methodist College. When a student leaves the campus permanently
without turning in the key, a charge of $40.00 is rendered for
replacement of the lock tumbler.

Residence Hall Rules and Regulations
Residence Hall Occupancy—Room assignments are made
by the Student Affairs Office on a one-semester basis. New

students must pay a fee of $50.00 by June 15 of the year in which
they will enroll or within seven days after notification of acceptance

29




after July 1. Returning students must make reservations in
spring semester of each year for the following academic year, A
$50.00 deposit is required to make a reservation. A specific

reservation plan and schedule are announced by the Student Aff
pring
Students checking out of a residence hall during a semester or gt

the end of a semester must do so properly with the residence hal]
director. At that time, a staff member determines the condition of

Office during the year. Reservation of rooms for the
semester takes place during the fall semester for all students.

the room, assesses any damage or cleaning fees, and makes other
arrangements for the student's withdrawal from the hall. Damage
fees are reported to the Business Office. All room must be cleaned
prior to checkout. A student will be fined if he/she does not follow
correct check-out procedure.

Room Change Procedure—The student requesting a room
change must first consult with the residential coordinator. The
residential coordinator will give a complete explanation of the
procedure that must be followed in order to complete an authorized
room change. After the explanation of the procedure by the
residential coordinator, the student must complete the necessary
forms and return them to the residential coordinator. All room
changes must be approved by a residential coordinator or the
Student Affairs Office.

Unauthorized or Illegal Room Changes—Unauthorized
or illegal room changes are defined as those room changes that occur
without proper authorization from the residential coordinator.
(NOTE: An illegal room change can occur during established room
change periods if proper procedures are not followed by the
student.) Students who make an unauthorized or illegal room
change are assessed a $25.00 fine and face judicial action.
Furthermore, the student is responsible for any damages found in
the room vacated. In the event of an illegal or unauthorized room
change, the student(s) will move back into original assignments until
proper authorization can be obtained.

Private Rooms—A student must state, in writing, their
request for a private room during registration for housing. If a
student does not request a private room but does not register with a
roommate, the student will be assigned a roommate by the Assistant
Dean of Student Affairs. If a student requests a private room while
living in the residence hall, they need to contact their residential
coordinator.

30

Fire Evacuation Procedures—Fire evacuation procedures

posted on each floor. In case of fire, please follow these

ures and the directions of residence hall and security staff.

g One or more fire drills are held in each residence hall during the

vear. These drills are announced in advance. Fail_ure to evacuate tl_lc
zfl?fding or follow the directions of the staff during a fire drill will

result in disciplinary action.

Quiet Hours—The enjoyment of a residence hall room and the
opportunity to study there in peace and quiet are the minimum that
students should be able to expect of a college. In order to provide
this opportunity, the college has determined that a number of hours

~ each day must be set aside as quiet hours for the residence halls.

The following periods are observed as quiet hours, and during them
no loud music or other disturbances are tolerated. Judicial action is
taken against violators.

Monday-Thursday until twelve noon and after 7:30 P.M.

Friday and Saturday until twelve noon and after midnight.

Students are expected to maintain reasonable quiet at all times.

Quiet hours in the residence halls can be modified by a resident's
petitioning the individual residence hall council for a vote.
However, quiet hours cannot begin after midnight Sunday through
Thursday of after 1:00 A.M. on Friday or Saturday and must extend
through the night until 7:00 A.M.

Appliances and Fire Hazards—No electrical appliances
other than refrigerators, radios, televisions, stereos, VCRs, hair
dryers, fans, razors, and lamps may be attached to residence hall
electrical outlets. Cooking equipment may be used only in
designated areas of the halls. Extension cords or other temporary
multiple receptacles or outlets are strictly prohibited. Any questions
should be directed to the residence hall staff members.

Pets—For health reasons, no pets (except fish) are to be kept in
the college residence halls. A student found in violation will be
subject to judicial sanctions.

Insurance—College insurance does not cover the loss or
damage of your personal property. The college assumes no liability
for the security of your property and encourages students to secure
their rooms at all times and to provide themselves with insurance to
cover possible loss.

Bicycles—Bicycles may be stored only in designated areas
within the residence halls. They should not be secured in hallways
or stairs where they limit or prohibit entrance or exit of the halls.

31




Furniture—Hall or room furniture is not to be removed or

disassembled. Furniture assigned to a specific room must remain
there. Mattresses may not be removed from the beds except for
cleaning purposes. Unauthorized use of college furniture (i.e..
lobby furniture) is not permitted. Violation can result in judicial
action.

Methodist College Residence Hall Room Paint
Policy—Residential students at Methodist College may request to
paint their rooms/suites during occupancy. Request to paint a
room/suite must be made to the residential coordinator. At the time
of approval, the student signs a contract issued by the residential
coordinator. Paint requests forms can be picked up from the
Student Affairs Office. No enamel paint may be used when painting
a room/suite. Paint issued by the college: Biscane Blue, Ice Green,
May Yellow and Antique White.

Room Decorations—Residence hall rooms may be decorated
in ways that meet the guidelines available from the Student Affairs
Office. They must not be decorated in a manner destructive of
property, hazardous to the physical well-being of residential
students of guests, or in violation of good taste as determined by
residence hall staff. Students are not to nail, tack, or glue items to
the walls or woodwork; masking tape may be used for this purpose.
Nothing should be fixed or taped to the ceiling. Objects must not
hinder access to or from the room or within the room.

Room Inspections—There will be regular inspections of
residence hall rooms by the residence hall staff to insure safety and
cleanliness. Students whose rooms fail to pass inspection are
required to have them clean, orderly, and safe within twenty-four
hours. Failure to do so is cause for judicial action. (See Student
Rights and Responsibilities).

Introduction—Every society, from the beginning to the
present, has set a code of standards for the behavior of its members.
Sociologists tell us that this action is necessary for any society to
succeed and prosper. This is no less true of a college community

32

than of a more complicated society such as that around us in the

Jarger world. Recent history has shown us the problems that occur
‘when members of a society fail to adhere to these basic concepts.

- The Methodist College community has developed a set of standards

for its members and has designed a code of conduct that is the basis

for the operational life of the community. The section that follows

describes this code. Because the Methodist College community, like
the world around it, is constantly evolving, this code is su!:ucct to
change. Persons who feel that change is needed should involve
themselves actively in the process of change through positive,
informal, and formal changes. Disagreement with this code is not a

_ reason for failing to abide by its restrictions. By enrolling at

Methodist College, you have agreed to a contract with
the college, and adherence to this code is a part of the
contract. Methodist College reserves the right to interpret the code
through the student judicial system and administrative action.

The Dean of Students of Methodist College is
authorized by the President and the Board of Trustees of
Methodist College to propound and enforce by sanction
reasonable modes of behavior that may not specifically
be addressed in this handbook.

Accessory to the fact—shall be defined as the possession of
knowledge related to an act either before or after it is carried out.
Any student convicted of being an accessory may be subject to the
same penalties as the person charges with the offense.

Aiding and abetting—shall be defined as intentionally
contributing, directly or indirectly, overtly or covertly, in the
perpetration of an act. Any student convicted of aiding and abetting
shall be subject to the same penalties as the person being charged
with the offence.

Alcohol Policy—Methodist College affirms the position of
the United Methodist Church as outlined in The Book of Discipline.
The United Methodist Church recommends abstinence but also
recognizes the right of each individual to make responsible
decisions. The church also supports educational programs
encouraging abstinence.

In order to fulfill the mandate of the church and the mission of
Methodist College, the following alcohol policy is in effect:

1—Public consumption and possession on campus of- any
alcoholic beverage is not permitted.

2—In case of a disturbance, residence hall rooms of those
involved will be searched for alcoholic beverages.

3—Possession of an alcoholic beverage container or disruptive

33




behavior resulting from alcohol consumption will result in

4—Possession shall be defined as having an alcoholic
container on a student's person or in his/her room. E

5—Citations shall result in a $25.00 fine for the first citation 2
a $50.00 fine for the second and any further citations. Any st
receiving a citation will be notified and required to attend an alc
education program at a designated time determined by the
Affairs Office. Students who fail to attend this program may
suspended for a minimum of two weeks. Additional sanctions 1r
be imposed by the Dean of Students.

6—A third citation in any given academic year may result in
suspension from the college. &

7—Money collected from the citations will be placed in a
separate account for special student affairs programs and activities,

including alcohol education.

Arson—Tampering with fire alarm systems or intentionally
lighting a fire in college buildings is prohibited and will be handled
in accordance with the ordinances and penalties of the City of
Fayetteville and the Code of North Carolina. Students in violation
will also be subject to suspension or expulsion from the college.

Assault—Members of the Methodist College community
believe that an assault of a fellow member of the college community
or on anyone else present on the campus is a very serious violation
of the law and the other person's rights. As a result, malicious
assault, physical abuse, or verbal harassment of any person on the
campus is prohibited. Such assaults may result in disciplinary
probation, suspension, or expulsion from the college and may also
include referral to law enforcement agencies. The minimum penalty
for malicious physical assault is suspension for one semester. The
minimum penalty for physical assault on a staff member of the
college, including students in a supervisory capacity during the
performance of their duties, is expulsion from the college.

Breaking and Entering—is defined as a forceful entry into
an unauthorized facility or area. Any student convicted of breaking
and entering will receive a minimum of suspension and may receive
a maximum of expulsion.

Contempt—shall be defined as the willful act of showing
disrespect for the authority or dignity of a hearing as by
disobedience or unruliness or failure to answer a subpoena or
indictment.

34

ction in a Court of Law—Students who are
‘of violations of local ordinances, North Carolina law, or
v may be subject to disciplinary action by the college.

derly Conduct—Methodist College students are
to act in an orderly and a responsible manner. Therefore,
. who are involved in such actions as physical restriction,
1, or intimidation of any person on campus; participation in
sragement of any effort to disrupt any class or other college
or defiance of belligerence toward any college _staff
including students acting in a supervisory capacity, will be
d in violation of this standard. Such violations may result
ties ranging from a written warning to suspension from the
depending upon the seriousness of the particular incident.

ugs—The possession, use, or sale of illegal drugs,
lants, hallucinogens, depressants, or any other illegal
ance, as well as the improper use of prescription drugs, is
ed. Violation may lead to suspension or expulsion from the
and may result in referral to local law enforcement agencies
ion. The Methodist College definition of possession of drugs
des the presence of such substances on the student's person,
g the property owned by the student, or among such college
property as is being used by the student. ;

- Failure to comply with the direction of a college
official—shall be defined as the disobedience of or disregard for a
reasonable request of a college official, acting in the performance of
his/her duties. Any student convicted of failing to comply will
receive a minimum of probation and may receive a maximum of
expulsion.

Fire Safety—The college has installed fire alarm systems in
each residence hall for the protection of resident students. Fire
extinguishers and smoke alarms are also available on each hall. Itis
a serious violation of college standards and state laws for students to
tamper with fire protection equipment. Any student convicted of
such violations will be expelled from the college.

Gambling—Gambling is defined as the playing of games of
chance or betting for money. Gambling is illegal in the state of
North Carolina. Methodist College does not condone nor encourage
gambling. Any student convicted of gambling shall be given a
minimum of a verbal warning and may receive a maximum of
expulsion.

35




Keys—Possession or use of an unauthorized college key is
prohibited. Duplication of college keys is prohibited. Violations of
these regulations will result in disciplinary action and may result in
suspension from the college.

Perjury—shall be defined as the willful giving of false
testimony in regard to a matter of things material to the issue or the
point of inquiry with intent to deceive. Any student convicted of

perjury shall be given a minimum of probation and may receive a
maximum of suspension.

Possession of weapons—Possession or use of any firearms
or explosives, including pellet guns, air guns, firecrackers, noise
makers, and smoke devices, as well as the possession of any other
dangerous weapon on the campus, is prohibited. Violation may

result in disciplinary probation, suspension, or expulsion from the
college.

Responsibility for one's actions—Every student is
responsible for his/her actions at all times. Being under the
influence of alcohol or other drugs is no excuse for improper action
and, in fact, makes the violation more serious. Students are also
responsible for the actions of their off- campus quests.

Sexual Misconduct—Unwelcome sexual advances, verbal or -

sexual abuse or relationship violence will not be tolerated. Engaging
in non-consentual sexual intercourse by one person on another is
defined as an invasion on a person through force or a threat of force
when the person is conscious, unconscious or otherwise without
capacity or consent.

A student found guilty of unwelcome sexual advances or verbal
abuse will receive disciplinary probation, suspension or expulsion
from the college as determined be the Vice President of Student
Affairs. A student found guilty of non-consentual sexual

intercourse or relationship violence will be expelled from the college
and may face civil charges.

Smoking and use of Tobacco Products—The use of
tobacco products is offensive to many persons, and much research
has linked such use to a number of illness and medical conditions.
As a result, students should exercise common courtesy to members
of the college community when they choose to use such products.
Improper disposal of the residue of such products will be considered
vandalism and will subject the violator to disciplinary action.

36

' d guilty of theft of college or other
°g$:ﬂyp§;s%%%m \Eill gc subject to suspension Or

from the college.

- ing— defined as an unauthorized presence or
' Tfupma?-cga d:;liﬁ;:tew as restricted or off-limits. Any studefnt
' ?)It! being in a restricted area shall be given a minimum of a

- reprimand and may receive a maximum of suspension.

s10N

< . . f

b i hall be defined as the vgﬂlful destruction O

' vandak?ll;l_s-t-tfdcant convicted of vandalism shall. be given a

Ppre : penalty of making full restitution and probation and may
er a maximum of full restitution and expulsion.

i i ffice believes that
ion Policy—The Student Affairs o) )
the giiiigrllcc Hall students at Methodist College are adults. Wl‘llﬁla
adulthood comes different types of responsibility. et
nsibility for visitation in the Residence Halls lies duccé yﬁm
the residents. The visitation policy at Methodist College
following guidelines: DR
mﬂﬁ?&iﬁcme Hgalgls are open for visitation from. nooAn I\tf
i midnight Sunday through Thursday nights and noon to 1..01{1) o
5 Friday and Saturday nights. Each Resxdcnct:le Hall haé th_cd I;%C ; t(IJ-I 551
| 1 isitation times within these hours. - KeS1
ﬁi;zgn;ﬁns are posted in the lobby of each Résidence Hall.
B—No person can have more than two guests of the oppos;{e
sex at any one time. For special permission regarding family
the Residential Coordinator. ;
mc%bf-rg’nslil%nts must sign in guests in the office of the Rcs1denlc;e
Hall. Guests leave their ID's when they st;l gn 11n, are escorted to the
: d pick up their ID's when they leave.
hosgiﬁngugt II':lay vi%it only the person he/she has come 'gg see,
and has access only to the room being visited, not to the Residence
Haué—Lobbics of the Men's Residence Halls are open twenty-four
hours :
It ibili ake sure that
F—It is the responsibility of the resident to m
his/her guest abidclz‘. by all Residence Hall rules and rules tc))f
Residence Hall life established bg Ntllfthod}(slt r(lit?llcgc. Violations by
idered violations by the resiae
gues(tfjr(elgr?ggclluences of visitation violations—Any pqrsonhnqt
signing in a visitor—$25.00 fine; any student checkng{t) &1;
guest(s) out ten to thirty minutes late after visiting hours—-—$0 e
beyond thirty minutes late during non-visiting hours—$50.00 fine;

more than three visitation fines during the academic year, a student

37




will fa_cc the Student Community Court—minimum of disciplin
probation and a maximum of suspension from the residence halls,

Violation of Sanction—Any student found guilty of
given a minimum of

violating the conditions of a sanction shall be
Suspension and may receive a maximum of expulsion.

Sanctions
The following are sanctions that may
guilty for a violation of the code of condu
guidelines has been made. These penalties

and may be amended to benefit stude
Situations.

circumstances of the violation and an adm
of the student's record in the Student Affairs Office.

Social restriction—shal] be defined as a restriction of a
student from one or more of the following activities for a period of
time specified by the Student court or the Dean of Students:

a—from all varsity sports
b—from all intramural sports
¢—from participation in clubs
d—from operatin £ motorized vehicles on campus
e—from participation in visitation in residence halls,

38

result when a finding of
Ct or residence hal]
are not absolutes
nts in particular

. i ion—The Dean of Students may

; -,cholognltc ::)I bcE;‘:{l]ﬁ:ttég by a local mental health specialist.
oy stugien is for the benefit of the student. Psychological
W?luami)ll be held in the strictest confidence. Results of an
"ﬁ:lig; ":fill not be used in subsequent court hearings or in

0si g disciplinary sanctions.

Suspension—The student is separated from the college both

=1 i i i The student
~ academi socially for a stated pcnodlof time. Th
w mncalg ?l*ﬁedend of t)}’xe period of suspension. A petition for re-
2 ‘m!glr?is required. A copy of the suspension letter is placed in
! s?us:lent's file. During the period of suspension, the student is

; - : T 1
n turn to campus without the prior written permission o
?I:a?ort?&udents. TII’)IC student forfeits all fees paid.

spension—If the Dean of Students or his/her
'dcsi:::lc%%::ginscl; t?lat the behavior of an individual is dan gerr?iltls
to the welfare of persons and/or property in the college commu ﬁ
and that immediate removal lt;mql thlee :lz?llt%l:ls 1sI?ctcecr;spa;¥£ry

ension may be imp . ; :

;:?pl;.'gg isS lil:fw,rr)oked, a studgnt must leave the campus unmedlat?ly
and will not be allowed to return until the date and px}:‘n_e (;_ :
scheduled hearing. The hearing will be scheduled w“Smdelnvts
business days after notification of temporary suspension. | mother
will be permitted to make up any work missed'if a decision
than suspension or expulsion is reached.

i i from the
Expulsion—The student is permanently separated .
collegcpboth academically and socially. A copy of the e:xpulfst{on
letter is placed in the student's file in both the Student Affairs Office

and the Registrar's Office.

i he
ithdrawal—A student may choose to withdraw from t

coll:ge rather than face possible disciplinary action. If a ls.ltudcni
withdraws, he/she is eligible to re-apply for admission for the I:;'uax
academic semester. The application must be approved by the ezgll
of Students. A student must complete all appropriate thhdg\;v.
procedures, or he/she will lose all fees and be given grades of F in
all classes.

i i for
Fines—Methodist College reserves the right to fine students
non-compliance with the Housing Agreement, R.CSId?lCC I:It;illl
Guidelines and the Judicial Code. Below is a listing o Qosgltafef
fines. This list is intended to be a guide for the Student Affa:rsk 3
in assessing fines for violations of the Student Handbook an

39




college policy. It does no
. . t preclude the right of the instituti '
give greater or lesser fi 2 STai ght of the institution tq
(as anlFrof'pﬁa ). ines for violations or for violations not listeq
e fines are due within thirt 1
. thirty days and ar :
B G oo . ot ot
o X e iy Wi, eacin oo S
e to the student's bill i :
e ndicing e e techarge
: : oordinator will i .. o ich i
:liseuglfiattci’or:il}?:;tl:g;?%ﬂls- If lhl:s reslifiiiltv:t:dgﬁlt))\’v?sig;ltgl?;p%ﬁ ' ! r;:\lfglgcgﬁfgag:tend to students a number of rights and
SR 0 so withi % : - i '
e comcion, AT ia o il atsog aa msat it wocippa i .gégng[{:tgotlliu:;g. o facosmizes A ol S
:::igggi;‘l"goggﬁl:émlrlcsglcm students appeal th(;,til? Eli)t‘:xat%g: ‘:;ﬂtlhig isions of this contractual relationship and that it has certain
et et s :fnstﬁcéx;ﬂlsuu?fg s;udcnts appeal their citation rivileges, and rg:s_ponstgblhncg. Mang l(:f th¢131 rights,
s {2 R . If a further appeal is requested bilities for students an the college are
udents will set up an appeal hearing within students rights and privileges are listed in

forty-ei
y-eight hours of the appeal request with the Student Co : A Constitution, the College Catalogue, and other college
- Students having questions should consult those

trod uction—The college has chosen, within the contractual
s in relation to its students, to establish

Court. >
ications. tions
g;;(&.)ms Violation % ents and college officials for clarification.
$50.00 ERSAEoR 4 gooug) Mt offense = Room Entry and Search Procedure
$25.00 Tllegal p:grnkg alcohol 2nd offense and succeeding offenses 5
- i g around residence halls or in handicapped . ﬂ‘ll)ceﬁnigl(lms~’l‘hc following definitions pertain to students'
. Playing potenti : . residence hall rooms:
resider%cgo hal]l:a:l Z,ﬁgﬁ%ggcg&s{cm in and around 1—Room Entry—A room entry involves the physical presence
$25.00 football,etc. : T of a person (other than the resident of the room) for reasons of
j Breaking quiet hours on any given day afte; e official business of the college.
$50.00 ;‘;rbal waming el 5 g 2—Room Insgection—An inspection involves a visual
$75.00 g c:lspssngln of an unauthorized pet in the residence hall examination of furniture and other materials in plain ViIEW. Opening
$25.00 Visi:ztgione outside walls of any residence hall the closet, desk, or dresser drawers may be part of an inspection as
$20.00 Visitation ::31123 on—not signing in a visitor long as the belongings 1n these areas are not disturbed. Any illegal
i s c;:—not checking their gues(s) out ten items or items that violate the college Judicial Code or residence hall
$50.00 Vigtion v s late after visiting hours , regulations may be confiscated and/or turned in to law enforcement
b on violation—beyond thirty minutes late after officials
$100.00 PlSIIlng_hours 3__Room Search—A s h invol lose physical
Possession of a weapon or explosive materi - inati o= e Igyolves, BB ol o A
st in the Student Handbook aterial as outlined examination of all areas, materials and persons in the room and may
i Not following proper check-out proced involve going through an individual's personal belongings (i.e.,
residence halls procedures from the suitcases, boxes, contents of desks and dressers, clothing, pockets,
: etc.). Any illegal items or items that violate the college Judicial

Code or residence hall regulations may be confiscated and/or turned
in to law enforcement officials.

Room Inspections—There are several reasons for room entry

and/or inspections:

1—Periodic Check of Conditions of Furniture and Maintenance
(Routine Room Inspection)

4

. 41




a—Methodist College reserves the right to make periodi

> - - . lc

Into and inspection of any regidence hall room fgr rcascn?;1 ?f
gﬂtablésmng that collcgg ;})Iropclrty within the room has not been

used or destroyed and that clean, sanitary, an iti

it e ary, and safe conditiong
: b—Such inspections will be announced at least twenty-four (24)
pour_sblm aIcll:vance, and all room residents should be present if
ossible. residents are not present, a passk i

¢nter the room. 5 & dtve i ol

2—Residence Hall Closings—Each residenc y
i : e hall room i
Inspected by the residence hall staff at th s s
Vacation period. € beginning of every

3—Emergency Situations—Room en

P . Iry may be made w
Cmergency situation exists. Examples of emergency Situatiohnesn ;2
quence of a fire in the room, good reason to believe that a person
osfswk or injured in the ro0m, or good reason to believe that a theft
dmunla'wﬁ:jl t?mt? is in prO_garless. (ither emergency situations may be

ermined by the residential coordinator ;
officials. of other appropriate college

4—Violation of Civil Law or of Colle i
: lege and Resi
R_egullatlons—lf there are reasonable grounds to bcli%f:;cfh}]iau
;;ola;i(on ofi regulations or laws will take place, is taking placea oi-l
§ taken place in the room, entry into and in secti ’
Pagind g spection of the room
a—If a staff member enters a room
, ; en and make
INSpection, thus obtaining reasonable cause for a search shg/schffgry
W)ha}sk the occupants to leave thf{ room and stay with a S,taff membay
nile a warrant'for search 1s belng obtained and 2)seal the roo 0
Prevt;’:it }czlest:rucnon of evidence. i
xcept in instances of extreme emergen
: ; Cy, t
gntenng the room will knock on the door, identigfy h?msgi/h%igi??
nd enter the room with a passkey, as necessary, if the residents do
N0t answer immediately. e

Room Search—Methodist College reserves the ri

gzg stpdent's room at any Eime for any purpose thatisq%.h;egglelzgclg
'edurms‘e of the college's duty to maintain discipline in an
Searcﬁnonal atmosphere'. However, the authority to condyct such a
by ch may not be transferred to civil authorities. Ciyi] authoriti

uslt cogf(f)‘rm to the standards (l)f the Fourth Amendment" .

—DBetore a search takes place, the staff me :

Warrant for search by stating his/her "reasonn:ge;el?igitc?'efl?;fg

42

1—Before a search takes place, the staff member must secure a
warrant for search by stating his/her "reason to believe" that a
search is necessary to a residential coordinator or his/her supervisor,
who may issue a warrant. The warrant should specify the place to

earched, the reason for the search, residents of the room, and

s P
I:n:"atf;rials for which the room is being searched.

2—There are several reasons for a search, including these:

a—Violation of Civil Law or of College and Residence Hall
Regulations—In these cases, if a student or professional residence
hall staff member has reasonable cause to believe that a violation of
civil law or of college and residence hall regulations has taken place,
he/she may seek authorization to search a residence hall room.
Some examples of situations that may be deemed as reasonable

cause are _ _ . -
i—If a staff member received information from a reliable source

that illegal articles (i.e., guns, drugs, explosive devices, etc.) are
present in a specific student's room
ii—If a staff member smells the odor of burned marijuana in the
hall and a subsequent inspection reveals that the odor comes from a
specific room
iii—If a staff member, upon entering the room for inspection or
other purposes, sees illegal items in plain sight in the room
b—Emergencies—In cases that constitute an immediate threat to
life or property (e.g., possible fire, theft, assault, explosive
devices), a room search may take place. In cases in which this type
of reasonable cause exists, a search warrant is not necessary.
c—Additional Reasons—There are always situations for which
policy is not adequate. In these cases, permission for a room search
will be at the discretion of a residential coordinator or other senior
staff member of the Student Affairs Department. Reasonable and
prudent judgement are the guidelines in these situations.

3—There must always be at least two staff members present
during a room search. At least one of these should be a senior staff

member.

4—When a search takes place, it should be as complete as
possible and may include the physical search of room occupants.
Staff members should be as courteous as possible and leave the
room in the same condition as when the search began.

5—If occupants of the room give oral permission for a search,

no warrant is necessary. Consent must be given by all room
residents. A consent-to-search form will then be signed by the

43




residents,

, t0 insure that the

residents are informed that a search has takes place and that the

reasons for the search are stated in writing

8—The above_statements dealin
r]c;om are also applicable to student v
the students, such as lockers or

staten}ents are also true of areas su
organizations,

g with the search of 3 student's
ehicles, and other areas used b

other storage areas. These
ch as offices used by student

'

Methodist College, as an educational institute believes that the
right of expression and inquiry is essential to both the pursuit and
dissemination of knowledge and truth and must be guarded,
protected, and preserved. Members of the college community, both
individually and collectively, are therefore encouraged to express
their views through the normal channels of communication. The
college also recognizes the right of the individual to express his/her
views by demonstrating peacefully and constructively for concepts
and beliefs he/she wishes to make known.

The College also has an obligation to protect the rights and
freedom of individuals who do not wish to participate in a
demonstration and do not wish to have their educational and
employment pursuits interrupted. The college is also obligated to
protect its property and to prevent interference with scheduled
activities of students, faculty, and staff of the college, as well as of
any person who may be a guest on the campus. Methodist College
will also uphold local, state, and federal laws and will attempt to
inform students, staff and faculty of such laws and other
regulations.

To meet these obligations, the college has established the
following regulations/definitions as reasonable guidelines for the
public display of concerns and opinions:

- Definitions—The following definitions apply to the policy stated
ow:

1—Demonstration or Peaceful Assembly—A demonstration or
peaceful assembly is a public manifestation of welcome, approval,
protest, or condemnation through a mass meeting, procession, or
picketing. Exhibitions commonly associated with approved social
or athletic events are not usually within the purview of this definition
and the supporting regulation.

2—Unlawful Assembly—An unlawful assembly is the meeting
together of three or more persons to the disturbance of the public
Peace with the intention of cooperating in the execution of some
unlawful private enterprise.

45




Regulations—The following regulations govern the policy
below:

1—The demonstration is to be registered with the Student
Affairs Office at least forty-eight (48) hours in advance.

2—At the time of the registration, the registrant is informed
regarding reasonable demonstration activities.

3—Demonstrations may not block vehicle or pedestrian traffic
and should nor occur in the vicinity of classes in session or of Davis
Memorial Library or inside of any building except the gymnasium.

4—The number of pickets may be limited by reasonable
consideration of space in the proposed demonstration areas.

5—The right of expression is not to be confused with license to
incite violence or to use indecent language, since these are beyond
legal and reasonable espousal of any cause for which
demonstrations are conducted.

6—Individuals participating in an unauthorized demonstration,
such as an assembly of students in a "sit-in" of "lie-in" in a restricted
building or area, shall disband within the time stipulated when
directed to do so be the Vice President for Student Affairs or his
designee.

7—If a disturbance from observers begins to develop, the
demonstrators are expected to refrain from altercations with them.

8—Observers are expected to maintain a reasonable distance
between themselves and demonstrators at all times.

9—Observers may not obstruct legitimate demonstrations by
physically blocking the path or other observers, throwing objects, or
in any way acting to limit the right of free expression.

10—Both demonstrators and observers are expected to follow

the directions of the security officers and other college officials and
student staff members.

Penalties—Methodist College students or personnel involved
in unregistered demonstration that become disruptive or are
otherwise in violation of Methodist College policies will be asked by
the Vice-President for Student Affairs or his designee to disperse
and comply with policy within a specified time. Failure to respond
positively to such a request may result in arrest and/or disciplinary
action by the college up to and including dismissal.

46

‘facilities or servic

1—Methodist College shall conduct an ongoing educational

rogram designed to provide students, faculty, and staff with basic

information concerning Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV).

2—Persons infected with HIV shall not be excluded from

i in their access to college
or employment or resmg:ted in _ _
- pcsyuniess a medically based Judgcnic_rlttiglnair;
i ] h exclusion or restric
. 1io:dual case establishés that such exciu
gﬁ:lgslsdary to the welfare of the infected individual or the welfare of
mbers of the community. _
mhe;fel:’ersons who know that they are 11}fectqd are urged to rslhgg
that information, on a confidential basis, with the nurse 11.1 A
Student Health Center so that the college can respond approp y
+ health and educational needs. _ ‘P
¥ mﬂgersons who know, or have reasonable bas(is for t')oelui\;lnegi;
1 k expert advice abou
hey are infected, are expected to see ) '
g?zflth gircumstances and are obligated, ethically and 1qgﬁillgﬁ éﬁ
conduct themselves responsibly, 1n accord:;nce wit

knowledge, for the protection of others.

Proceﬁures hall charge the Office of
—_The President of the College shall char
Stuc%ent Affairs with the responsibility of education abOL-;[t‘tEI'Ir\; ir;ﬁ
other serious infectious diseases. The Office of Sl_qde_nt / dltion .
work with other administrators to ensure that basic mtorrn(elx 038
available to all faculty, staff, and students and that more de -
information and personal consultations are available upo'rll‘ rc(dqqc; i
2 A case-by-case management approach will be utilized 1 ol
is detected on campus. The nurse will be the case manageé._ Lk
nurse, in conjunction with a small group of key campus oh mgsé
shall make a case-by-case assessment to determine whe t_hc,:g t elr%rlo »
medically based reason to exclude or restrict the }ndm)E ua o
enrollment or employment. The confidentiality of medi

information shall be respected.

47




Revised 5-4-91
1—Smoking is prohibited in all classrooms, and laboratories.

2—All faculty, staff, and students who smoke are urged to do

so outside whenever possible.

3—Smoking is prohibited in the the Trustees Building, Science
Building, Reeves Auditorium, and the Library.

4—Smoking is allowed only in the lobby of the Horner

Administration Building, the Snack Bar, faculty offices, and the
residence halls.

Purpose—The purpose of the Methodist College Judicial
System is to maintain integrity and harmony in the Methodist

College community and to deal with alleged violations of the judicial
code in a fair and prompt manner.

Structure—The Campus Judicial System shall consist of three
levels: the Student Community Court, the Dean of Students, and the
Review Board.

The Judicial Code and Residential Guidelines shall serve as the
parameters for conduct. Alleged violations of these standards shall
be forwarded to the Assistant Dean of Student Affairs. Anyone may
report a violation.

The student(s) involved will be given the opportunity to discuss
the case with the Assistant Dean of Student Affairs and to read the
report submitted.

The Assistant Dean of Student Affairs shall determine if the
reported violation warrants a hearing; if it does, the Assistant Dean
of Student Affairs shall determine whether the matter is to be heard
by the Student Community Court or the Dean of Students. The

student may have his/her violation heard by the Dean of Students
instead of the Community Court upon request.

48

) 3

1 —The
i i Community Court '(SCC) T
ot Bu(:l?tl; S(-)_Cu_usriusclll?l]ltconsist"of a Chief Justice elt_:c::g gy
i Cotnllargdy and six Associate Justices who are ap%c():él . gt
. Studdc nnt Senate. Cases will be heard by 2 heaxim%h ca);c i
e ;ustices in addition to the Chief Justice. 1n ert A
e thrg‘a{ef Justice shall vote. All sessions of the 'COUC b
R In a finding of guilt, the Student Community Oval e
glosed. nnctions ranging from a written warning to rcmcl)ed Hyen
e osq;ancc halls. Decisions of the SCC may be appea e A
13:;: %f cStudc:ms. In such cases, the Dean of Students 18

appcal. (See the section on Appeals.)

__Charges of violations of a more serious

B ?fdslrtluigg;tcd violgations, of rc_s.ldennal guld;hrli)esa;vg}f
e m(i)u thchean of Students. Hearings before the De Kl
s ge closed. The Dean of Students shall ponduct S
'Smdemstiims and interviews as he/she deems appropnatc;,i e
B e ed student shall have the opportunity to ca wa .

b ac{t:l:aiidence to the Dean of Students. The Dean P(; / E.lc ;:ﬂ !
angl{)aest?rlmine the innocence or guilt of the smdent(s). ; cnss : th)é
by uch sanctions as are deemed appropriate. Sanctdllo (Sez o
aDs:;%lnosf students may be appealed to the Review Board.

section on Appeals).

Review Board—The Review Board shall be_-appoinggis!afht:;z
inistrators, two faculty mem - jation

?ggé:clrigtivcs nominated by the Student Governmif;m a{‘;S:OjC‘;;itice‘
with no other ties to the judicial system, 1-6-,f Stirva drgninistratOI“S o
The President of the college will appoint one © z

' hairperson. . en
Scw'%til: ;:{evirgw Board shall be convened by the challlr[ietrsg;levi*’:lan
notified by the Assistant Dean of Student Affairs t ?mum b
appeal of a decision by the Dean of Students. [A mm:ziew g
members of the Review Board are required for 2 rel student
least one member from each category (fachu _Wae - hall
administrator, plus the chair) being present.] The chairp
vote only in cases of a ti€.

' 1 iting, to the
__Appeals must be submitted, 1In wrl
Assittl:lgte lg)lesan ofpSptudents, Wiihfinstwgl butsémgrss éi:\)}(iseit;te; c::fdda;i
of the hearing. The Dean of Studen 04l
appropriate w%ll act promptly on the appeal (normallg wrxitrllunbfawdc;
business da’ys). In the meantime, the sanctions of the11 cain g e
shall be observed. In case of an appeal, the fo rotﬁc }%eview
alternatives are available to the Dean of Students O

49




Board, as appropriate:

1—to affirm the decision of the eriginal hearing body

2—to negate or to alter the decision of the sanction of the
original hearing body. The Review Board can increase or decrease
the sanctions.

3—to rehear the case, render a new verdict, and impose a new
sanction if appropriate.

If the decision is a re-hearing, it will be scheduled at the earliest
opportunity. Twenty-four hours notice of the hearing will be given,
Students filing an appeal should be prepared at the time of the appeal
to present their case at a hearing.

The Assistant Dean of Students will present the case for the
college in a rehearing. Students making an appeal before the
Review Board may enlist the aid of any member of the Methodist
College community including other students, faculty, or
administrators.

The sessions of the Review Board are closed.

Rulings of the Review Board are final.

Outside counsel will be permitted only at the Review Board.
Counsel may be present only to advise the student and is not
allowed to speak for the defense.

Guidelines For An Appeal—In order for an appeal to be
considered, it must be based on one of the following:

1—Information is available that was not available at the time of
the decision.

2—The decision embodies a sanction that is inconsistent with
the nature of the offense.

3—The facts were not sufficient to justify the findings.

In the pursuit of academic studies at Methodist College, every
student is responsible for obeying the Honor Code, which prohibits

cheating (including plagiarism), theft, and academic

s

= front accusers;

conf]

* 2—Grading is the prerogative

g y i ,' t
. f T

* i the following principles:
e 1'? Efgl?tieg:;t be protected. Among these are the

i the right to
following due process, _
L orderlg!h: ?iagrt:?tgo avoid self-incrimination, and the right

i itnesses. ;
R | L of the faculty member, even 1n

however, 1n
i i as occurred. In those cases, ;
i wthhdc}rﬁ:aitsmc%ishsatisfied with such a private s;é;lggrﬁno%
jihich scthat faculty members accept the rccorr;x;le
e dwtat?nmunity resulting from a hearing proce B ot Jaisoipl
e enalties (suspension and expulsion g
e Se\t{ifepcollege as a whole, and decmwn}s} “sl.tudcnts
i honmk;lltlitgs (r)equire the participation of the faculty, the \
such pen !

- E—liidlfrzgrru;ggua?lnindepcndcnt appeal process is vital to

. Ak e her is essentially a
s i en student and teach€
tionship between g
'vsa-t:rg:g r:r}g acaderrr)lic violations can and should be kep :
L]
two parties and resolve

d to their satisfaction. In t;:;saes ;r;l:rdhlgy
matters cannot be resolved in this way, they may PP
o i Board;t a relatively small and fixed group

6—Consistency requires th

j cases. (o ;
hear’?aanjﬁlf ga?i\icr)ggyﬂsgfasrgm utilized in litigation 18 not used in

i ational in
Honor Board cases; rather, the procedurc is more COnvers

character.

sent

protect

ing 1 mic work,
Jurisdiction——Plagiarism and cheating 1n acade

. : that fall
heft. and academic misrepresentation (lying) aﬁe ?‘i’i‘éiﬁr Code.
t edt‘ the jurisdiction of the Methodist Co egnd how to avoid
grtlugénts mljlst understand what these offenses arc a

ts and

then;'_Ch cating—Students must comp‘l)itric al%h é;smay 5

inati without ed textbook or

%ggglgtag?lgiher student’s pa%fr 011;1:; b c’pcmdkind of "crib"

i king tests. 1hey information on

notebo.ok while ta sgor * aterials that have belpful info i
sheet, i.e., any papers Of It hile taking a test is con

"
them. Possession of a crib" sheet w e i
cvidénce of intention to cheat. Students may

i information.
for information during a test or give another student 1n
oot 1k to another student W

t hile a test is '%el;lgsgc g;:lir;
o T e cxplic :<sion of the professor.

i explicit permissio o
excelpt t?igklgehorge exgminauons and to all others u
apply

misrepresentation. Violations of the code may be reported by any
member of the Methodist College Community.

Academic endeavor is undermined by cheating, plagiarism,
theft, or lying for academic advantage. The faculty has the duty to
promote an atmosphere of honest learning through its own example
as a community of scholars but also through the establishment and

51
50




professor says otherwise. Students who find a misplaced test |

question sheet should return it 4% soon as possible to the professor

whose test it is. Exce tions
i i P to these rules can be made only by the

gn }I)laper, they must be on thejr own, and every

© their own. Students should check with prof;
sure ﬁit can or cannot be done. i
acaderrﬁccaac?\?;;:: Izdlseepresentanon-—.studcnts may not lie to gain
it aiehs el eg - {-ases of academic misrepresentation include
1ted to, presenting forged or false excuses for class

word written must
sors if they are not

fa ' i
culty member's settlement unfair, Second, any member of the

college communit i .
y may b
hese cases are hcardy b;lr;%] a H(f:ase directly to the Honor Board.

participa_tion and with the right to appeal to the Vi

the end of each academic year and is confirmed by the
f;';:ﬁ;: The Board chooses its own chairperson, who will from
time to time constitute hearing panels of two faculty members and
one student. The other four members serve on the hearing panels.
The Student Government Association Executive Council nominates
three representative student members to serve on the hearing Panels,
subject to confirmation by the President. Student vacancies are
filled by the Honor Board subject to confirmation by the President.
The Honor Board Chairperson keeps the files and records of the
Honor Board and arranges the time, place, and personnel for the

hearing panels.

Process—A faculty member who learns of a possible violation
from personal observation, physical evidence, or the complaint of a

- student may wish to settle the matter privately with the offending

student. The maximum penalty by a faculty member is an F in the
course. The faculty member is obligated to inform the student of
his/her decision and to report any infraction, the name of the student
involved, and the decision on the matter to the Honor Board
Chairperson for the permanent record. If the faculty member
considers a more severe penalty appropriate, he/she may bring the
case directly to the Honor Board, having first given the grade of F
for the course.

The Honor Board handles the matter according to its initial case
procedure. All written communications should beé hand-delivered

and not entrusted to campus mail.
Appeal Procedure

a—The student contacts the Chair of the Academic Standards
Committee to initiate an appeal and files the appeal in writing. The
Academic Standards Chairperson arranges a panel of two faculty
members from the Academic Standards Committee and one student
member; the time, and the place for the hearing and notifies the
parties involves.

b—The Academic Standards Chairperson also informs the
student of the right to have any person from the college community
attend as an advisor and a counsel. The hearing panel chooses one
of its members to preside. The proceedings are tape-recorded

¢—The Faculty member involved briefly describes the alleged
offense and the penalty imposed.

d—The student states the reason for his/her appeal.

e—The faculty member, in the presence of the accused student,
presents the evidence for the alleged offense and the rationale for the
penalty, using personal testimony, the testimony of others, and the

53




physical evidence of tests or papers, as appropriate. The panel
members ask any questions needed to clarify the issue.

f—The student and the advisor presents evidence for the
student's position in the presence of the faculty member, using
personal testimony, the testimony of others, and interpretation of the
physical evidence, as appropriate. The panel members ask any
questions needed to clarify the issue, except that the student is not
required to incriminate himself/herself. The faculty member is
permitted fifteen minutes to rebut the testimony of the student.

g—The panel retires to consider its decision and reconvenes as
soon as possible to announce it. Its deliberations in reaching a
decision are not recorded. It decides penalties as follows: F on the
assignment(s), F in the course, suspension, or expulsion. Panel
decisions are by majority vote, and the complainant is obligated at
accept the panel's decision.

h—If the panel upholds the decision of the faculty member or

assigns another penalty, the leader of the panel informs the student
of the right to appeal to the Vice President for Academic Affairs in
writing within twenty-four hours or by the end of the next working
day, whichever is later. No formal grounds for this appeal are
necessary.

i—The leader of the panel is responsible for sending the Vice
President for Academic Affairs a report on the Board's decision and

the tape recording of its deliberations. The panel leader delivers a

copy of this report to the Academic Standards chairperson for the
permanent file.

j—The Vice President for Academic Affairs may use the tape
recordings as the basis for a judgement on any appeal or may choose
to speak to the parties involved and examine the physical evidence.
The Vice President communicates the result of any appeal in writing
to the student and to the Academic Standards Chairperson for the
permanent file and states the reason for any change. The student
remains in class pending resolution of the appeal.

k—A decision of the Vice President for Academic Affairs may
be appealed to the President of the college. Such appeals must be in
writing and must be submitted by the student within twenty-four
hours or by the end of the next working day, whichever is later,
after the receipt of the decision. No formal grounds for appeal are
Eecessz;ﬂry. The President may make any decision which he/she

eems fit.

Penalties

1—Grade of F—The student is given a failing grade on the
particular assignment(s) involved.

54

EEE—

permanentl Sﬁ,‘ard fees paid in advance.

:< approved by the Director
?ﬁaglzudem Affairs.

ade of F in the course—The studcgt is given a failing
b 1 ted.
i _ This course can be repea ’
lnSt::pcglusl:l?n——The student's enrollment at the college 1s

. ly for re-admission
. ated involuntarily. The student can aPI;f)’hiS Ther application

. ime and can return : .
a specified amount o of Admissions and the Vice President

d to leave the college
He/she forfeits all fees
Notice of expulsion 18

i i uire
; ulsion—The student 1s 1€q
e d is not allowed to return.

paid except

p

laced on the student's official transcript.

55



R 8

Registration—The time for registration is designated in the
academic calendar. Students are not permitted to attend any class
until they have completed registration.

Students are not permitted to register after the date designated in
the academic calendar as the last day to enter classes. A penalty of
$15.00 is imposed when fees are paid on or after the date designated
"classes begin" in the academic calendar.

Student Responsibility—Every student at Methodist College
is admitted to a degree program normally completed in four
academic years. The college provides counseling resources, and
every student has a faculty advisor to assist in planning his/her
program. However, each student is responsible for all materials and
information included in the catalogue of Methodist College and for
the satisfaction of all college requirements. Students must consult
their advisors before making changes in their academic program.

Course Load—The student's normal course load is twelve to "

eighteen semester hours. Those who make the Dean's List in the
previous semester or have an overall GPA of 3.20 or higher can
register for nineteen semester hours with the approval of their
faculty advisor. All students must complete a petition for approval
of the Assistant Dean of Academic Affairs for twenty or more
semester hours. An additional fee per semester hour is charged for
each academic semester hour over eighteen. Orientation 109 (1 s.h.)
is free and can be taken as an overload. The maximum load for a
summer day term is 9 s.h.; and for a given semester, 24 s.h. These
limits cannot be waived. Students violating these rules will be
dropped from the excess classes by the Registrar and will not be
entitled to any refund or monies paid for these courses.

Attendance Policy—Instructors will determine their own

attendance policies and provide them the first day of class on the
syllabus of each class.

Weather Conditions—On days in which class attendance
may be cancelled due to weather conditions, a decision will be made
at 6:00 A.M. by the President of the college. If classes are

56

h—

i the local
lled, appropriate announcements will be made on
%{:)estati’ons and in the residence halls.

ipt 1 i d of your
i cript is the official college record 9
Trapscrggin—;\lct;a;;d cgedits earned. You must autgotl;l)zeotl:g
et B writing, to send out such reports. You nee L egﬁrst
R e “} the ch’istrar and fill out the required forms.f A
e og}c: granscript is sent out without charge. A fee o .
copy

charged for each subsequent COpY of your record.

he Registrar prepares a
hedules—Each semester t ' 988
schgilualsesots(él;sscs for the follo.wu;g seirtr;!cs;;cil;is'grhslsds;gi(éu gré ;
istri dents by their facully during
dls!;?:ttigcrll ztiﬁdsitsu u:ed by};tudents in making out their individual
regl

schedules 1n consultation with their advisors.

i ' f the college
ions—Convocations are a viable part of the
Copvn(;({alt)i%r;am' They emphasize (1) commumcr;;tilor;, ((i))
?gtlgligé?ual stimulation, (3) performance of student groups,

recogniti honors and achievements. = e
%E;t;gna?;f four convocations a serr\;el:ster.d A@;g%%nsllj ;r%isa laof
' ject 1 ilable and w1
i ropriate subject is availa ith the af o
hlfldég?lzgg}tioﬁs Committee. One convog:au‘ondlslog;::gnd ke
:'ngnth The county and community are mv1te..
conyr%c: tgsg;focation Committee encourages input from faculty,

nts, and organizations. ; e

mﬁﬂf;ﬁg%mer cultural events are held 'onlcarrégglsn c;ur;;lf Jsggons,

1 i ic recitals, _ S,

1 dance recitals, music T fred

::lz:;ll:grltrslgand lectures. All students are em:ourag&;d&‘lc:3 ::né:‘tlll :ural
college ’experience by attending as many O

presentations as possible.

Skills Development Courses—Students neet;iinglazgiféilt
help in English and Mathematics, as dgtem;med y P
testing, take English 100 and/or Mathematics 95.

. 1 i ditin a
Appeals—Appeals involving evaluation or €7e

couggigce)uldpge directcg (first) to the faculty m%gl;;clr;go(ttﬁ?gg;
the course and the (second) to the Hepulhhe dent feels that the
Division Director of the faculty member. If the stu 1e(f0urth) e
problem has not been resolved, he/she can appeﬁ omittee then
Academic Standards Committee of the college. TV? COPresident for
makes a recommendation on the matter to L e for Academic
Academic Affairs. The decision for the Vice President fo

57




Affairs can be appealed ultimately jo the President of the college.
Except in unusual circumstances, the student must appeal within six
(6) weeks after notification of the grade.

Methodist College notifies both current students and their
parents of their rights under Section 99.6 of the regulations
implementing the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of
1974, as set forth in this policy, by the publication of the annual
Student Handbook and catalogue.

For the purposes of this policy, Methodist College has used
these definitions of terms:

Student—any person who attends or has attended classes at
Methodist College
Educational records—any records (in handwriting, print,
tapes, file, or other medium) maintained by Methodist College or its
agent that are directly related to a student except
1—A personal record kept by a staff member if it is kept in the
personal possession of the individual who made the record and
information contained in the record has never been revealed or made
- available to any other person except the maker's temporary
substitute.
2—An employment record of an individual whose employment
is not contingent on the fact that he/she is a student, provided the
record is used only in relation to the individual's employment
3—Records maintained by the Health Clinic if they are used
only for treatment of a student and made available only to those
persons providing the treatment

4—Alumni records that contain information about a student after
he/she is no longer in attendance at the college and the records do
not relate to the person as a student

Directory Information—Student name, address, telephone
number, date, and place of birth, major field of study, participation
in officially recognized activities and sports, weight and height of
members of athletic teams, dates of attendance, degrees and awards
received, and most recent previous college attended.

College Official—A person employed by the college in an
administrative, supervisory, academic or research, or support staff
position; a person employed by or under contract to the college to
perform a special task, such as an attorney or auditor.

58

intai hodist College are
i s maintained at Met
- e rccg) igvision by the person to whom the records

L inspection an : hat the student was, at the time
subject 0 ents, provided that in
e a}ndd t:grceggr?ératcdpa dependant of those parents e
o ords 3

: | Revenue Code of
iti Section 152 of the Interna p
= def:imrt 1‘(1);1 c%;cumstances will educational rccorlqE ?:gggrfﬁts
19-54. ?:rrﬁtcn authorization from the person or quality
e 11 dividual records will be released 1n Y the Registrar
1—Iinl:lﬁnistrators of Methodist 1C'01tleg§t gilf‘ge served by said
i ional intere
i tQ:duclaitrllct)crcsts are considered _serveqthwllﬁré
mbers are, as part of their contractt(lial ?clil;ltzsinw(;rder to
e vided with primary or secondary studen ke
mneg:'i%r?cscarch for the purpose of enhancing or i
enga;

i SS. _ pafl
genezral fr?c?iﬁgﬁglaiggfgs will be released to comply with a judicial

i d subpoena. . _
o aci?‘?éﬂglyrgggfds WilllJ be released to certain ofﬁtl:u;l;dog ttaﬁ:
U S}Eé;agment of Education, the Comptrt(i)(lalr?l;v (i]tinccé:t a,'m i
d i horities, in connec
and local educational aut

i rograms. : : .
fedeﬂ)l'n?ﬁ?gg;{igﬁ?ﬁoaﬁl Ee released in connection with a

i i ial aid,’ ssary to
: ceipt of financial aid,-as NeCESS,
ipdcmi:cr&%u:l%iﬁ{it;’f ar:logr?t, or conditions of the financial aid or
tomrcc T gond_iﬂog: Seflgz:clldi.f required by the state
Individual records Wi
disc?;;urc law adopted before November 19, 1?174. P ot
6—Individual records will be rv::lc:ast;:1 tocl)lc .
ducting certain studies for or on beh_alf of the ¢ 1ga.s e
con‘!l:c—lngividual DirectoryNIinfg;aq atlgglﬁgt}: il‘)senrcfti%cd in writing
1 i ss Methodis _ ied in
minw;éﬁlgﬁfoprf:g;né; the party involved. This notification must

bcrglivlvr?giﬂgiillly'rccords will be released to accrediting

e is gi by the student or qu alifying
written consent is given by ; _—
parc\mz?gr the release of records, the consent must specify th

i the
nature of the records to be released and the party(ies) to whom they
are to be released.

iate college official, that o :
grgégegicaiiﬂrggggms for access to the recordis or; tg:sﬁ)?gzﬁd
premises during normal working hours as %mm%t1 g 1'% cgrds s
notify the student of the time and place where

59

— -




inspected. Access must be give in forty-five days or fewer from the
receipt of the request,

Educational records of individual students are reviewed on an
annual basis, and al] non-essential information is discarded,

Essential information that is retained as essential in perpetuity
consists of the following:

1—A grade transcript
2—All transfer credit evaluations and the accompanying original

foreign transcript (including CEEB, CLEP, and other academic
credit scores)

3—All secondary school transcripts
4—Entrance and placement examination scores
S—Application for admi ssion

Copies of all correspondence between the student and the
college.

Records of all requests for and/or disclosure of information from
a student's educational records will also be maintained. The record
will indicate the name of the party making the request, any additional

All procedures involvin g changes of or to the records maintained
by the Registrar must be performed_ by either designated individuals

Educational records are maintained at Methodist College in the

following locations and are subject to the responsibility of the
following persons:

Cumulative Academic Records (includin g admissions records on
accepted students)—Office of the Registrar—Registrar

Financial Records (no more than five years old)—Financial Aid
Office— Director of Financial Aid

Placement Records—Office of the Counseling and Placement—
Director of Counselin g

Disciplinary Records—Office of Student Affairs—Vice
President for Student Affairs

Medical Records—Health Clinic—Clinic N urse

casional Records—The appropriate official will collect such
records, direct the student to their location, or otherwise make them

available for inspection and review—the college staff person who

60

sntains such occasional records

* Athletic and directory information—the Athletics Office—
| Director of Athletics.

ifyi ight to ask to have
alifying parents have the right t : /
mo%g%%mc?éd%atlﬂfcyﬁheve to be inaccurate, misleading, or in
iolati ir rights of privacy. ) :
T ofnt he;ent%c proclc)dures for the correction of re(tiolgli:ihodist
l1zouf¢iwsltugcient must ask the app_ropnﬁtcsﬁlfgéc;:lls’h% 10 ety
e record. In so doing, the : itif
. tcc:f atrl?; I;f:lca(:'ord he/she wants changed and specify \y‘l{lgcu (1)?.
&?igggd inaccurate, misleading or in violation of his/her privacy
other r‘%? tist- chooses not to comply with the request, hl\{ls)t/l;}c;hg;
E will notify the student of the decision and ad\gs?‘ i e of
g.%uﬁgﬁt of a hearing to challenge thefmtfonnz:jnortlts g gllt:tvse
isleading, or in violation of t e studen ; '
mmgiml}c’or;u:é;icst,gMcthodist College will arrange for aia}::ecar;?lg
and notif;) the student reasonably in advance, of the date, place,
ﬁmeﬁfllll?ehlfggilfg will be conducted by ?fl::%arl;ilrg gﬁﬁacrfg F/ﬁlé?aisoz}
disin arty; however, the hearing offi .
h itr(:?t:isttucg(?n. yThe student shall be afforded a fulllS :éu;lnft?]l;
< ortunity to present evidence relevant to the issues rai o
op'p'nal rcy uest to amend the student’s educational rqcolr B
gjuglent macjly be assisted by one or more individuals, including
attorSIE{P:/Iethodist College will prepl?rcha writte'r%h cieszsgic;rilogaé?ﬁ
i e presented at the hearing.
isl?clz?llz)écog ;Sglgg r(:»(ii thl:('a evidence presented and the reasons for the
demgf?f Methodist College decides that the challenged imformell]tti(g}
1S not inaccurate, misleading, or in violation of the st-uc}l}entt S rl1 agce .
privacy, it will notify the student that he/she has a ngd t ?olr)m ge i
the rccc;rd a statement commenting on the challenged in oD
and/or a statement setting forth reasons for disagreeing w
clecl';‘Er'll.‘he statement will be maintained as part of the §:1Lt1§iir;:td S
educational records so long as the contested portion is mai o
i i sted portion of the record, i
If Methodist College discloses the conte
i the statement. . Spfer
musé-a_lslc;'dﬁ/sl%lglsgdist College decides that the mforlma@u;ll: ;sf
Inaccurate, misleading, or in violation of the stlclldent'i r\}v%*iting
privacy, it will amend the record and notify the student, i :
that the record has been amended.

61

~



jvilege and not a right for a person to keep or operate a
le on the campus of Methodist College. Each student,
staff member must agree to comply with the rules and
set forth by Methodist College.
college reserves the right to withdraw motor vehicle parking
from any person.
g facilities on campus are limited and on occasions there
» sufficient parking spaces to accommodate all vehicles.
i s - 'space, ignorance of regulations, or inclement weather are
S a— ’_ iidered a valid excuse for violating any parking ordinance or
of the provisions of the Chapter 20 of the General Statues
to motor vehicles laws and the college regulations are in
college property. These provisions apply to the operator of
les, whether public or private, and are in force twenty-four
day, unless otherwise specified.

llege Responsibility—Neither Methodist College nor its
oyees assume any responsibility for loss from theft or damage
ehicles parked in college parking areas or operated on the
mpus. The college urges automobile owners to acquire adequate
ance to cover such losses.

None of the o ; Vehicle Registration and Parking Permits—Staff/faculty
construed in o :f‘:smns of either FERpA or MCSE and students who desire to operate and park self-propelled two and
tween faculty m):: & ay 1o affect the private relation h-RPP should fou;- wheel vehicles on campus, excluding mopeds, are required to
may inform individyga] cr and student. Individyg] fas l‘P that exists register their vehicles. Students must purchase the decal in the
en, so long as h al Students of grades awarded fcll ty members Business Office and show proof of purchase to the Campus Security
s I{? posting of grg dlélsfoglallgn 1 shared in 3 pr?‘r,aig”ﬁework ti]'zpart}:pelnt. '}r\hvchnc!e is not reg.1si:crf:dhunt11cl1 a de(l:)al ;sf tglhsp(;ayed on
€ Uni s Stu y anner, - vehicle. € registration sticker should not be affixed on any
COnnnuntif:g H.S(:itgg Post Office is co):-lsidgzgttén &mber » 18 forbidden, other vehicle than thge one which is registered. A valid state vehicle
ny person h;g ‘1.1:11;0?35 of this statemeny, L' ¢ Means of 1“::‘3glllstratleml lcertit’xcilite for each \Iz%liclc coggemed ar:;ii the ll:/lethodis;
privac €ason to belj o ; ollege yellow card or current I.D. must resented at the time o
the ”gﬁtotgdfl;l?}g;fgsls have beex_l violaigc?‘t’; thiE}hiiS/ her rights of Tegistration. _Students and faculty/staff muls)t register within three
Education, al protest with the United S odist College hag days of entering campus.

tates Department of

63




False Registration—-Any and all
registration or an attempt a
administrative action,

Newly Acquired Vehicles—New]
replacement vehicles purchased a
registration must
brought on campus.

make, model, etc.) and college I.D
partment.

Handicapped Decals—The college recognizes all state
handicapped Plates, but does not issue permanent handicapped
de_cals Or permit, Handicapped plate _ i

Student Parking Permit Fees
Entire Academic Year
One Semester only

Summer Sessions (regardless of session)  § 6.25
Second car/Replacement Deca]

parties involved in false
t such may or shall pe subject to

Y acquired and/or
fter employment and/or academic
be registered on the first day that the vehicle is
s

; Bl hicle operator
3 . : onsibility of the motor ve is not
P arkl?g—;iliazzsré?:grii)pace. Lack of anretglin:);gzgslaltsiorrlls.
2 cc lid reason or excuse for violatio 5 G b e
nsidered a vall re not permitted to park in V h
- d students a : ermitted in the
ff/faculty an ion: One hour parking is p S
Parking spE(I:(;ZSinEf:;:F Sf the Administration Building for person
B kiece in caid building. : icles
oondugtmgpz?gﬁzs::g;aan gle to a streeth_u{b 02 ntm‘;g‘?ﬂé ‘“fuhr‘g o

When par t end of the vehicle next to dian,
it When prkig s parle o cuh o diding e
saian. d with the front end o :

. 1 be parked w g f the street or dnvcway.
vehicles shal thorized for that side of the str ces or
d’mnotno? fvgﬁ‘igleagpcrators should park in designated spa

Mo lots that they are authorized to use. et B or
B o i any motor vehicle is found (0 be pl tion prohibiting or
. Whep > of the provisions of any parking viola surl?ned that such
mml%“"“h arking of such vehicle, it shall be as Hifiong 67 the
regulating t caP;-ked and left in violation of these l‘clgu % 8K or
= lc}c'waslﬁ)se name it is registered with the Cohegc'communit)’
o0 "ﬁw ith the college, the member of the co egesi bl& o any
m'gt;ftlelgal :uthority to use said vehicle will be respon
Wl €

violation.

icted Parking

Resﬁg"e ::(23 SI;:g;;.l.carc reserved for faculty aqc{) st_:llgng
Thgssmall lot at the south end ot;‘ tt‘h{: Trustees' bui :

ich i Ity/sta :
Tho o l:lll-e;z?;l\c,ie:gfl%l; fl‘:;a;live)gn the Student Union and the
Bll:r:rr? which is rescrveﬁl f;)r facﬁtgfélstéiffft'h W

: i er

The small parking lot at the low et

ildi hich is reserved or faculty _
The street leading from the udent )

i land and no parking is a :
Elgr;alrsk?ngrii, allowed in any area adjacent to or blocking a
gIl;n;J%SrEiLg is allowed in front of any resi{clh'alrll\% ggﬁcing,"

. No arking is allowed in any area marke e
. painI:ed in a manner to restrict parking, or p
as to restrict traffic flow

Ve N o A W N

Campus parking.

65

% —




M

Moving violations that are potentially dangerous, such as
speeding and reckless driving, are subject to disciplinary action in
addition to any citation fines levied. In any case of suspension of
driving privileges, the registration fee is not refunded.

All fines are to be paid to the Business Office. Violations for
which traffic citations may be issued include but are not limited to:

1. Parking in area designated for "Handicap" or "Visitor"

2. Blocking any entryway or walkway

3. Parking in unauthorized area

4. Parking permits which have expired or mutilated

5. Current parking permits not displayed or not placed on

vehicle as specified by college regulations

6. Backing into parking spaces

7. Parked in an area other than a marked parking space in a

designated parking area, including areas or curbs that have been

painted in such manner in lieu of signs :

8. Parking in fire lanes, near fire hydrants, in traffic lanes,

driveways, sidewalks, dumpster lanes, along access roads, on

grass and in Tow-Away zones

9. Reckless driving, drag racing, "scratching-off" or "spinning

wheels"

10. Speed limit violations (maximum speed limit on campus is

20 miles per hour)

11. Stop sign violation

Report of Accidents—All persons involved in motor vehicle
accidents shall report such accidents to the Campus Security. By
state law, all accidents involving vehicles in which bodily injury or
damage to one or both vehicles appear to be $500 or more shall be
reported by the driver(s) involved to proper law enforcement
agency. The Fayetteville Police Department has jurisdiction on
college property.

Towing—Vehicles will be towed off campus at the owner's
expense if they are found habitually improperly parked on campus,
or in areas potentially dangerous to safety (such as fire lanes, near
fire hydrants, in traffic lanes, driveways, sidewalks, dumpster
areas, along access road, on grass and in Tow-Away zones). This
also applies to abandoned vehicles.

Appeals—If a student wishes to appeal a parking/traffic
citation, a student must contact the Director of Campus Security
within seventy-two hours of issuance. If a student wants to further
appeal the citation, he/she must contact the Vice President of Student
Affairs within twenty-four hours of first appeal.

66

Student

d by the Twenty-Sixth Senate Constitution of the
Govgﬁg::::iemmaum of Methodist College
Preamble

i ith i bility of
i e, having faith n the abilil
e > Mel!lﬂdlSl ((:12225 with and subject to the policies of

n accor _ _ o
gy ﬁ) g;) "E':lnstil:? ;‘fe ll‘srlie:ttllodist College, do establish this constitution
‘the Board O

ec O 1 Y Of

the Constitution.




The college policy on non-discrimination also applies to
employment and admission of qualified handicapped individual is
discriminated against on the basis of his/her handicap as covered

under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.

Any student, employee, or job applicant who has a complaint or
grievance in regard to his/her rights under Title IX of the
Educational Amendments of 1972 or Section 504 should contact the

following person:

Dr. Bill Lowdermilk
Vice President for Church/Community Relations
(919) 630-7004

Sexual harassment is a serious breach of the ethical relationship
that must exist between teachers and students and between all

members of the college staff and students; it will not be tolerated.
Violations should be reported to:
Dr. Erik J. Bitterbaum
Vice President for Academic Affairs
(919) 630-7032

Shopping in Fayetteville

Attractive shopping centers are conveniently located in and
around Fayetteville: Cross Creek Mall, located at the intersection of
401 Bypass and Morganton Road; Eutaw Village and King
Shopping Center, located on Bragg Boulevard; Tallywood
Shopping Center and Fayetteville Mall, located on Raeford Road;
Bordeaux Shopping Center, located at the intersection of Owen
Drive and Village Drive; Cross Pointe Center on Morganton Road;
and Westwood Shopping Center on South McPherson Church
Road. Each shopping center offers many kinds of stores:

68

——

F

nd
artment stores boutiques, shoe Stores, banks, theaters, a
iust to name a few. ; s e
ws?:rggttisi,tijon to these large shopping comhple;:c?.é lihere
maller retail clusters scattered throughout the region.
S

L ture—061.5 Degrees . rol &
:ldca;:‘ a:‘:%l;?lﬁ;m{:gipcraturc-—]anuary: 429 degrees, July: 79.
e

gﬁé‘iﬁe :nnual rainfall—47 inches

g:li-g;%g places of worship representing most major faiths and
€

denominations are available.

]éiubr;%gland County Public Library, has seven branches, a

bookmobile, and more than 170,000 volumes.

fered
Planned and supervised year-round programs for zgl a;;;s].n a;g:;f g s
bar\laoth city and county recreation and parks %p inialuré o5
kY bowling, archery, boating, skating, golf, an ﬂ'lthin il
'tIe'IIlmrI: ‘are ﬁfty-t’hrcc public and private golf courses wi ilas b
driec Fayetteville has three public lakes. Dw?rs% e(rlloumy s
att:aétions and sports events are held :'115 }flurrlrét\::;s:tar; O -
nty theaters exist. e !
g:;'lg:évicl)lze;rgeis };hc semi-pro baseball team, the Fayetteville
Generals.

e ici i nd freight service by
ir: i al Airport passenger and Ireig
%g.Aﬁiyig\ggg:\:}l Isig:(;lpfl‘ulantic Southeast Airlines; charter and
ek York and Florida.

il: neer schedules to New :
ﬁ?:ﬁwﬁ;r;ﬁarﬁgrﬁzﬁe g95; U.S. routes 13, 301, and 401; state routes
24, 53,59, 87, and 210.

Bus: Greyhound bus lines

i d
I'g;g:thcgcgf hospitals, Cape Fear Valley MCdlqallczm;i \?;tc
Highsgmith-Rainey Hospital; Cumbgr}and.Ho}sipnah;l 8 o
psychiatric hospital; the Veterans' Administration FlOSpItas,

Army Hospital for military personnel and their depgnf;?rtgr;n g:i
Cumj{)erland County Health Department; nursing an

69




homes

P};ﬁ:g;?ns and surgeons— 200 .
—over 60 (i : '
Fort Bragg, and Popglfil;l ggf \];etcrans, Administration H Academic Affai 56 e
¢ Base) 10n Hospit ic Afrairs Course Load
ISél“f:lmunicaticons " Aocc.dessmy tgeﬂl;;:a%t (352 .
Spaper: ; Accidents, o Damage Deposi
Telev isli]m,_- Onﬁ)mommg? The Fayettevil] Accident Policy 24 Assessments s and 28
television (all mai cal stations- Chatinel 4€~0bs3;ver Times Accounting Club 19 Demonstration a5
adio: several loca - OTKS, one educati 0, Channel 62 g anc Abeting 33 Disorderly Conduct 3
local stations ucational channe]) cable Aids Policy 47 Drugs )
Cult good reception of oth Alcohol Policy 33 35
Fosoid.the Arts er area stations Alpha Chi 19 Educational Records
Jos N)I/ettewllc Art Guild, Ca Alpha Psi Omega 19 Privacy Policy
AssOcial:? cumé F a.‘/ettev’illepg Fear;{c&ioﬂal Theatre, F. el Procedure, Honor » Enrichment Program ﬁ
g on, m , Faye 4 A g 3
tirious offerings Fear Regional Band. Fiiangs or o) Concert " 3 i 39
niversi . ’ n >
versity, Fort Bragg . dethOdISt- Conege’ 3 s of the lerary; .:I'SOHI 34 Facts About Faye ille 68
» and Po ayettevil ssault 34 F ttevill
E pe Air Force B ville State ‘Athleti ees 17
conomy ase etics _ 23 Financial Aid Servi
e Sootany. Attendance Policy 56 Finces oes 16
Processing indu Y 1s based on the milj Bank Fire Evacuation Procedure g?
stries, distribution, governmeny, L Lacturin Beta Beta Beta o Fire Hazxcis 31
1133 anks ment, and agﬁcllltu]% . and Bicycles :1351’ E:g Is’zcigwction 27
ranch Banking and T; Black Student Movement 20 i ety 35
IEiasi g"“‘ Savings Bane __"P2"  Ramsey Str Breaking and Entering 34 llzlomozl?d i e
rst Citizen' eet : : ervices
First Unif:;n I\S'a?iz?lkalagd Trust Company ?3384 Green Street 288&6895 Business Services 17 Furniture g
Highland Savings ang mk 200 GRamsf’Y Street 485-5 111 Cablevision Services 27 ;
North Carolina Nat; Loans 3 reen Street 8-9190 R eicria Gambling - 35
New East Bank of Fayaye . 3950 Ramsey Street LA Calendar R Grade Appeals 57
Peoples B of Fayetteville 722 Ramsey § 488-6677 Cal . 4 Graduate of Professi
ank an Y Street alendar—Ev s essional
dT McP, 8 ening College 5
Southern Natj rust Company cPherson Church R 64-2020 Calendar—S 8 Training 10
State Bank tional Bank 211 West Rowan oad  484-8455 C —Summer School 5
United Caroli 300 Rowan Stroet *t  868-5141 R e i Hall Council
Osited Naupolma Bank 130 Grove Street 4833131 Camgﬁi gaft;‘_llltles 11 Handicapped Decals 22
Wachovia Baﬁf aﬁg“{f ?31.? Gillespie Street 864-7811 Campus Serlvcif:is ; Health Services 15
rust Company s g:llespie Street 23;11 ]131 Chemical Society 20 Hlss il a.ng Political
ce - Cl
n Street 2305 I"é g]]:zgirgnes_ 12 Holi;;;: i %O
Chorus i ‘ Honor Code 5(6)
Church and Civi " Hours of Campus Services 9
il n _ClVlc Housing Agreement 28
Class Schedule 12 plousing During & s
e edules 57 anities Enrichment
Testing 10 Series 12
gh‘bs and Organizations 18
ommunity Service Work 38 lllegal Room Change 30
Contempt 34 Insurance 31
Conviction in a Court of International Student
Law 35 InAssocmtlon 21
70 Convocations 57 tramural Program 24
71




Judicial Code 32
Judicial System 48
Keys 29, 36
Laundry Services 27
Library Services 11, 69
Maintenance Services 12
Monarch Playmakers 20
Non-Discrimination

Statement 68
Non-Harassment

Statement 68
Occupancy of Rooms 29
Office and Intercom

Services 27
Omicron Dejta Kappa 2]
Paint Policy 32
Parking 63, 65
Parking Citations 65
Parking Permits 63
Perjury 36
Personal Counseling 9
Pets 31
Phi Sigma Iota 21
Placement 10
Possession of Weapons 3¢
Postal Services 14
Poster and Flyer Policy 13
Private Rooms 30
Probation 38
Psi Chi 21
Quiet Hours 31
Records Privacy Policy  s5g
Refund, Date of

Withdrawal 17
Registration 56
Reimbursements 17
Residence Haj Living 25
Residence Hal Services 27
Room and Boarg 17
Room Change Procedure 30

72

Room Decorations 32
Room Entry and Search
Procedure 4]
Room Inspections 32, 41
Room Search 42
Rules and Regulations 29

Sanctions 38
Scheduling Campus

Facilities 11
Security Services 17
Senate 21
Sexual Misconduct 36
Smoking 36, 48
Snack Bar 14
Student Activities Council 21
Student Education

Association 22
Student Government

Association 22, 67
Student Information

Services 13
Student Publications 23
Student Store Services 14
Student Rights and

Responsibilities 41, 56
Suspension 39
Telephone Services 27
Tempo Parking

Penn?sly 64
Theft 37
Towing 66
Transcripts 57
Transportation 69

Tespassing 37
Tuition 17
Unauthorized Room

Change 30
Vandalism 37
Vehicle and Parking

Regulations 63
Vending Machines o
Visitation Policy 37
Weather Conditiong 56
Withdrawals 17, 39






